State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor o  (olumbus, Ohio 43266-0315 e 614/ 466-3934 o Website: www.state.oh.us/med/

January 12, 2000

Jeffrey Burwell, P.A.
18155 State Route 161
Plain City, Ohio 43064

Dear Mr. Burwell:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry
approved and confirmed by the State Medical Board meeting in regular session on
January 12, 2000.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order.
Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from the grounds of the appeal
must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical
Board of Ohio and the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15)
days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. *

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Gar D.
Secretary

AGG;jam
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. Z 233 896 667
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry,
approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on January 12,
2000, constitute a true and complete copy of the Findings, Order and Journal
Entry in the Matter of Jeffrey Burwell, P.A., as it appears in the Journal of the
State Medical Board of Ohio.

This Certification is made by the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio in
its behalf.

(SEAL) ‘QZ‘”‘/“T

Anand G. Garg, M.D.Q
Secretary

JANUARY 12, 2000

Date



BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

JEFFREY BURWELL, P.A.

FINDINGS., ORDER AND JOURNAL ENTRY

By letter dated November 17, 1999, notice was given to Jeffrey Burwell, P.A,, that the State
Medical Board intended to consider disciplinary action regarding his certificate of
registration to practice as a physician assistant in Ohio, and that he was entitled to a
hearing if such hearing was requested within thirty (30) days of the mailing of said notice.
In accordance with Section 119.07, Ohio Revised Code, said notice was sent November 18,
1999, via certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of record of Mr. Burwell,
that being 18155 State Route 161, Plain City, Ohio 43064.

The Medical Board’s records reflect that appropriate service of the Notice was obtained.
However, no request for hearing has been received, and more than thirty (30) days have
elapsed since the mailing of the aforesaid Notice.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons outlined in the letter of Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, it is hereby ORDERED that the
certification of registration of Jeffrey Burwell, P.A., to practice as a physician assistant in
the State of Ohiobe PERMANENTLY REVOKED

This Order shall become effective IMMEDIATELY

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the
12TH  dayof _ JANUARY 2000 , and the original thereof shall be kept
with said Journal.

Anand G. Garg, M.D. U
Secretary
(SEAL)
JANUARY 12, 2000

Date



State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor e  Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 o 614/ 466-3934 o  Website: www.state.oh.us/med/

November 17, 1999

Jeffrey Burwell, P.A.
18155 State Route 161
Plain City, Ohio 43064

Dear Mr. Burwell:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, or suspend your certificate of registration as a physician assistant,
refuse to issue or reinstate your certificate, or to reprimand you or place you on
probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1)  On or about February 12, 1997, the State Medical Board of Ohio ratified a
Consent Agreement with you in lieu of formal proceedings based upon your
violation of Sections 4730.25(B)(5) and (B)(18), Ohio Revised Code. A copy of
the Consent Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

In this Consent Agreement, you made certain admissions, including that you
suffered from opiate dependence, barbiturate dependence, and alcohol
dependence; that in or about March 1994 you entered an intensive outpatient
program at New Life Recovery Center in Ludington, Michigan, for five weeks

~ of the program before moving to a new area; that from in or about May 1994
until in or about November of 1994 you attended individual therapy at Port
Huron Hospital in Port Huron, Michigan; and that you participated in individual
therapy sessions at the River District Counseling Center in Clare, Michigan,
from in or about February 1995 through in or about July 1995, when you were
discharged.

Also therein, the Board agreed to issue to you a certificate of registration as a
physician assistant, and you agreed with the Board to certain specified
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a minimum of two (2) years.

(2)  On or about October 8, 1997, the Board issued to you a Notice of Summary
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing alleging violations of Sections

4730.25(B)(5) and (B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, regarding your admitted relapse
of your chemical dependency by your use of alcohol.

PV ailod 1/18/%9



JEFFREY BURWELL, P.A.

Page 2

€))

4)

©)

Thereafter, on or about April 8, 1998, the Board entered an Order [the April
1998 Order] permanently revoking your certificate and staying such revocation,
and suspending your certificate for an indefinite period of time but not less than
three (3) years. For the duration of the suspension period, you are subject to
certain terms, conditions, and limitations. The stayed revocation and suspension
were based upon the Board’s findings that you violated Sections 4730.25(B)(5)
and (B)(20), Ohio Revised Code. A copy of the April 1998 Order is attached
hereto and fully incorporated herein.

On or about April 13, 1999, you signed a Consent Agreement and Order with the
Pennsylvania Board of Medicine [Pennsylvania Board], which became effective
July 27, 1999. You consented to the entry of an Order which stated that you had
violated the Pennsylvania Medical Practices Act in that you failed to comply
with the terms of your July 28, 1998, Consent Agreement and Order with the
Pennsylvania Board; and you voluntarily surrendered your license to practice as
a physician assistant in the state of Pennsylvania. A copy of the July 1999
Consent Agreement and Order is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

On or about April 27, 1999, the Michigan Task Force on Physician’s Assistants
Disciplinary Subcommittee [Michigan Board] issued a Final Order against you,
suspending your license to practice as a physician’s assistant in the State of
Michigan for a minimum period of six months and one day. Said Final Order
was based upon your violation of your July 22, 1996, Final Order with the
Michigan Board; and your failure to report your April 1998 Order from the State
Medical Board of Ohio to the Michigan Board. A copy of the April 1999 Final
Order is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

You have failed to comply with the terms of your April 1998 Order as follows:

(@)  Paragraph (2)(b)(vi) of the April 1998 Order states that you “shall submit
to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol on a random basis at
least three times per week, or as otherwise directed by the Board.” It
further states that you “shall ensure that the supervising physician
provides quarterly reports to the Board, ...verifying whether all urine
screens have been conducted in compliance with this Order, whether all
urine screens have been negative, and whether the supervising physician
remains willing and able to continue in his responsibilities.”

However, your supervising physician has failed to provide the above-
mentioned quarterly reports since at least September 15, 1998. Further,
on or before April 1, 1999, you admitted to Board staff that you would
no longer be submitting to urine screenings.



JEFFREY BURWELL, P.A.

Page 3

(b)

©

(d

(©

Paragraph (2)(b)(vii) of the April 1998 Order states that you “shall
provide satisfactory quarterly documentation of continuous participation
in a drug and alcohol rehabilitation program, ...”

However, you have failed to provide such documentation since at least
October 1, 1998.

Paragraph (2)(b)(ix) of the April 1998 Order states that you “shall
comply with all terms, conditions, and limitations imposed by the
Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine and the Michigan Bureau of
Occupational and Professional Regulation.”

However, as set forth in paragraph (3) above, in the July 1999 Consent
Agreement and Order you consented to an entry of an order stating that
you failed to comply with the probationary terms that were imposed on
your Pennsylvania License. Further, as set forth in paragraph (4) above,
in April 1999 the Michigan Board issued a Final Order based upon your
failure to comply with the probationary terms imposed on your Michigan
license.

Paragraph (2)(b)(x) of this Order states that you “shall notify this Board
of any action in any state taken against a certificate of registration as a
physician assistant held by you in that state.”

However, you failed to notify the Board that the Michigan Board
summarily suspended your Michigan license on or about May 26, 1998.
A copy of the summary suspension is attached hereto and fully
incorporated herein. Further, you failed to notify the Board of the April
27, 1999, Final Order issued by the Michigan Board, set forth in
paragraph (4) above. Further, you failed to notify the Board of the July
27, 1999, Consent Agreement and Order into which you entered with the
Pennsylvania Board, set forth in paragraph (3) above.

Paragraph (2)(b)(xi) of this Order states that you “shall submit quarterly
declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal
prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all the terms
and conditions imposed by this Board, the Pennsylvania Board, the
Michigan Board, or any other state medical board.”

However, you have failed to submit said declaration to the Board since
October 1, 1998.



JEFFREY BURWELL, P.A.
Page 4

® Paragraph (2)(b)(xii) of this Order states that you “shall immediately
notify the Board in writing of any modification or change to any term,
condition, or limitation imposed by the Pennsylvania Board, the
Michigan Board, or any other state medical board.”

However, you failed to notify the Board of any of the actions as set forth
in paragraphs (3), (4), (5)(c) and (5)(d), above.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (3) and (4) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[a]ny of the following actions taken by the
state agency responsible for regulating the practice of physician assistants in another
state, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or
suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an individual’s license
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of
probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand” as that clause in used
in Section 4730.25(B)(18), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (5) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolation of the conditions placed by the
board on a certificate of registration, physician assistant utilization plan, or supervision
agreement” as that clause is used in Section 4730.25(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear
at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is
permitted to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine
witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and
upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke or suspend
your certificate of registration as a physician assistant, refuse to issue or reinstate your
certificate or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4730.25(L), Ohio
Revised Code, effective March 9, 1999, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant
a certificate of registration as a physician assistant to an applicant, revokes an
individual’s certificate of registration, refuses to issue a certificate of registration, or



JEFFREY BURWELL, P.A.
Page S

refuses to reinstate an individual’s certificate of registration, the board may specify that
its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board
is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate of registration as a physician assistant
and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for
issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/bjs
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #Z 395 591 195
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Bureau of Professional and

Occupational Affairs . _
: Docket No. . -49-99

vs. File No. 1999-49-01819

Jeffrey Burwell,
Respondent

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth and Respondent stipulate as follows in

settlement of the above-captioned case.

1. This matter is before the State Board of Medicine
pursuant to the Medical Practice Act, Act of December 20, 1985,

P.L. 457, No. 112, as amended ("Act"), 63 P.S. §422.1 et seq.

2. At all relevant and material times, Jeffz.'ey.Bur'welkl
("Respohdent") held ‘a license to practice medicine in the
=3

Cgmmonwealth of Pennsylvania, License No. MA-002273-L. ; @FE
3. The Respondent admits that the fqliowing facts are‘-trgg.

T S~

Respondent's license is not current, havin

a.

a¥vosg "Ll}

N
expired December 31, 1998 but may be renewed upon tRe

filing of the appropriate documentation and payment of

the necessary fees.

MED.CA 180



b. Respondent's last known address on file with
the Board is 18155 Star Route 161, Plain City, Ohio
43064. |

c. On July 28, 1998 the State Board of Medicine
approved a Consent Agreement with‘Respondent in which

'Respondent's license was suspended for five years,
immédiately stayed in favor of probatiﬁn with terms. (A
true énd correct copy of the Consent Agreement and Order
js attached as Exhibit A).

d. One ofl the terms of ‘the Consent Agreement
included that Respondénﬁ‘must énrolllin the Bureaﬁ's

professional Health Monitoring Program and provide

periodic urine screens at his cost.

S

L s -t
e. on March 18, 1999, Respondent notified’%he?i

D
. . (]
Board that he has decided not to continue practicing*a‘

LA )
- ,24v08 1¥3I03N 3

physician assistant and that he wishes to surrenderthi

license to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennnsylvapia.

(A true and correct copy of Respondent's correspondence

is attached as Exhibit B).

o
£

4. The actions of Respondent; described above, violated the -

Act at 63 P.S. §422.41 (6).

2 MED.CA 188
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’

5. The participants consent to issuance of the following
Order in settlement of this matter:
a. Respondént violated the Act at 63 ?.S. §422.41
(6) in that Respondent has failed to comply with the
terms of the July 28, 1998 Consent Agreemént and Order.
b. Respondent voluntarily surrenders his licenée
to practice'as a physician assistant in the Commonwealth.
c. Respondent shall, within ten days oﬁ the day of
the Board's approval ofkthis Order, forward his licensure
" documents to: Gerald S. Smith, Esquire, Counsel, State
Board of Médiciné; 116 Pine Street, Harrisbufg; . PA
17101.
6. Respondent waiyes the filing of an Order to Show Cause in
this matter. Respondenﬁuknéwingly and'voiuntarily'waives thégriggg
=]

to an administrative hearing in this matter, and to the foi&ogg ‘
. . ] y

e L

rights related to that hearing: to bé represented by cou?fe t

OTHE
08 W

the hearing; the right to present witnesses and testiﬁ?ny An
. W

P .

defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may be imposed for a

‘violation; to cross-examine witnesses and to challenge evidence

presented by the Commonwealth; to present legal arguménts by means
of a brief; and to take an appeal from any final adverse decision.

7. This Consent Agreemeﬁt is between the Commonwealth and
Respondent only. Except as otherwise noted, this Agreeﬁent is to
have no iegal effect unless and until the Office of General Counsel

3 . _wmencaise



approves the contenté as to fofm and legality and the Boafd issues
the stipulated Order.

8. Should the Board not approve this Consent Agreement,
preéentation to and cohsideration of this Consent Agreement and
other documeﬁts and matters by thé Boafd shall not prejudice the
Board or any of its members from further pérticipation in the
adjudication of this matter. The participants-wéive any objeétion
to aZBoafd member's consideration of this Agreement in the évent
that the member participated in a prior deqision to prosecuté this
matter. This paragraph is binding on thé participants even if the
Board does not approve this Corisent Agreemént. |

9. Respoﬁdent agrees, as a céndition of entering into this

. ' . — v
Consent Agreement, not to.seek modification at a later dite of the

. _ ‘ = =
. . [ap]

Stipulated Order adopting and implementing this Consent'Agf?%ment
o | : gg

without first obtaining the express written concurrenaezﬁg»the
| ST - 3
Prosecution Division. , o >
' W =

10. This agreement contains the whole agreement between the
participants. There are no other terms, pbligations, covenants,
representations, statements or conditions, or‘otherwise, of any
kind whatsoever concerning this agreement.

11. Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set

forth in this Agreement are true and correct to the best of

4 ) MEO.CA 198



information and belief. Respondent

Respondent 's knowledge,
his Agreement are made subject to

understands that statements in t

§4904 relating to unsworn

the criminal penalties of 18 Pa C.s

falsification to authorities.

Vocaieon . z@gjﬂ Al

Kathleen K. Ryan
Prosecuting Attorney
Bureau of Professional and

Occupational Affairs

DATED: ‘///Qj??

0
W F1vLS

J 4

€24 d I- 10w
0
Qxvoe 1%%0
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AND NOW, this Q’ﬂ)’\ day of &)UJJ/' , 1999, the State
/)

Board of Medicine adopts and approves the foregoing Consent
Agreement and incorporates the terms of paragraph s, which shall
constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolutlon of
this matter.
' This Order shall take effect immediatély.
BY ORDER: |

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL - AND STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS '

| &uMZ&u{/ | ’ & G,
Dorothy Chl}aress v Daniel B. Kimball,
Commissioner ‘ Chairman

' D.

pDate of mailing:

d |-mofﬁk
W

For the Commonwealth: | Kathleen Klett Ryan;—Esqﬁ}re
. P. O. Box 2649 N 3

Harrisburg, PR 17105-2649

For Respondent: Jeffrey E. Burwell
| 18155 S.R. 161 |
Plain City, OH 43064

KKR/arh
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERVICES
TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN’S ASSISTANTS .
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of
JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A. | Complaint Number: 56-98-0450-00
License Number: 56-01-002178, Docket Number: 98-0362

FINAL ORDER

On May 26, 1998, the Department of Consumer & Industry Services, Office

of Health Services filed an Administrative Complaint and an Order of Summary

Suspension with the'Dis‘ciplinary Schommittee of the Michigan Task Force on Physician'é
Assistants, hereafter Disciplinary Subcommittee, charging Jeffrey Eugene Burwell, P.A,,
hereafter Respondent, with a violation of 1996 MR 7, R 338.1632, contrary to section

16221(g) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended.

On August 5 1998, the Department of Attorney General, Health

Professionals Division filed a First Amended Administrative Complaint, charging

Respondent with violations of sections 16221(a), 16221(b)(ii), 16221(b)(x), and 16221(h)

of the Public Health Code, supra.

5 2
s 3
o - M
("')
x
An administrative hearing was held in the matter before an admnmst ;"ﬁ{f_é
‘ =3
law judge who, on November 20, 1998, issued a Proposal for Decision seting fag'h
= o
recommended findings of fact and conclusions of law. = ;;S
1 AM COUNTY
— INGH,
MICHIGAN—
oTATE OF that the foregoing \;‘ a ::uee
we o the original on fle 10 ° and Industry
copy pepartment of sumefces
%Zew\ces Offce of Health Ser



| The Dlsciplinary Subcommittee, having reviewed the administrative record
considered the within matter at a regularly scheduled meeting held in Lansing, Michigan
on April 19, 1999, and affirmed the administrative law judge’s findings of fact and

conclusions of law in the Proposal for Decision. Now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Order of Summary Suspgnsion‘dated

May 26, 1998, is DISSOLVED, as of the effective date of this Order.

| T IS. FURTHER ORDERED that for violations of section§ 16221(a)
16221(b)(ii). 16221(b)(x), 16221(g), and 16221(h) of the PuEIic Health Code, s_uggg'
Respondent's license to practice as a physician’s assistant in the staté of Michigan |s
SUSPENDED fO( a minimum period of six months and one day, commencing on the

effective date of this Order. The periods of suspension shall run concurrently

IT‘.IS FURTHER ORDERED that reinstatement of a license which hés begn
- . :3
suspended for more than six months is not automatic and, in the event Reéonde%t

applies for reinstatgment of his license, application for reinstatement sh;_u-‘ b—z%
accordance with 1996 MR 7, R 338.1635. Further, Respondent shall supp]y toXhe 1:955;
Force on Physician's Assistants, pursuant to section 16247 of the ’Public Heagr Cog
supra, clear and convincing evidence that Respondent is of good moral character, is abk;

to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety, and that it is in the public

interest for Respondent to resume the practice

) :
STATE OF MICHIGAN — INGHAM COUNTY

We certify that the foregoing isatrue
copy of the original on file in the office
of the Depertment of Consumer and Industry

senvinas, Office of Health Services.’



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violations of the Public
Health Code, Respondent is FINED in the amount of $500.00, to be paid to 'the State of
Michigan prior to} Respondeht's application for reinstatement of his license. The fine éhall
be mailed to the Department of Consumer & Industry Services, Bureau of Health Services,
Credentials Unit, P.O.. Box 301’85, Lansing, Ml 48909. The fine sﬁéll be paid by check
or money order made payable fo the State of Michigan, and the check or money order shall

clearly display (or show) the formal complaint number 56-98-0450-00.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event Respondent violates any
provision of this Order, and if such violation i; deemed to constitute an independent
violation of the Public Health Code or the rules promulgated thereuhd}er, the Disciplinary
Subcommittee méy préceed to take disciplinary action pursuantto 1996 MR 7, R338.1632

and section 16221(g) of the Public Health Code, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective'on the date
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We centify that the foregoingis a trqe
copy of the original on file in the office
of the Department of Consumer and Industry
Services, Office of Hoatth Services.



as set forth below.

Dated: /?}/j g7,/ 799

MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE : .

By
Carole Hakala Engle, Director ..
Health Licensing Division

This is the last and final page of a Final Order in the matter of Jeffrey Eugene Burwell, P.A., Complaint
Number 56-98-0450-00, Docket Number 98-0362, before the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Michigan
Task Force on Physician’s Assistants, consisting of four pages, this page included.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND INDUSTRY SERVICES

OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES
In the matter of , Docket No. 98-0362
Office of Health Services, Agency No. 56-98-0450
Petitioner
v Agency Name: OHS
Jeffrey Eugene Burwell, P.A,, »
" Respondent | : Case Type: Summary Suspension

RECEIVED

Issued and entered

this 204, day of November 1998
by James L. Karpen _ NoV 23 1338
Administrative Law Judge DEPT. GF CONSUMER ann

‘NDUSTRY SERVICES
OFFICE CES
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION <5 OF HEALTH SERvices

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Appearances:

s

80 bbbl

Assistant Attorney General Merry Rosenberg appeared on behalf of Petiti

Zn-
3
6%i0 4

Office of Health Services. Neither Respondent, Jeffrey E. Burwell, nor an a

ho : v
ayv0a 1§Ig

behalf of Respondent, appeared at the hearing.

This proceeding was commenced with the filing of a Notice of Hearing upon an
Administrative Complaint dated May 26, 1998. A Notice of Hearing was sent to the
Respondent's last known address on June 2, 1998. The Notice informed Respondent that
if Respondent failed to appear at the hearing as scheduled, a default may be entered
pursuant to Section 72 of the Administrative Procedures Act, 1969 PA 306, as amended;
MCL 24.201 et seq; MSA 3.560(101) et seq (APA). After three adjournments (two of which

were granted to Respondent by the Administrative Law Judge to whom this case was
£ TXTE OF MICHIGAN — INGHAM COUNTY

We certify that the foregoir}g is atrue
copy of the original on file in the office

e Dramaskmant at Cancumar



Proposal For Decision .
OHS v Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
Docket No. 98-0362

Page 2

previously assigned), the hearing was held on November 6, 1998.

An Order of Suhmaw Suspension was issued May 26, 1998, suspending
Respondent’s physician's assistant license.

Counsel requested that Petitioner be allowéd to proceed in the Respondent’s

absénce pursuant to Section 72 of the APA, and that a default be granted on behalf of the

Petitioner pursuant to Section 78 of the APA.
Section 72 of the APA states in pertinent part:
(1) Ifa party fails to appear in a contested case, after proper service

of notice, the agency, if no adjournment is granted, may proceed with
the hearing and make its decision in the absence of the party.

Further, Section 78 of the APA states in pertinent part:

'(2) Except as otherwise provuded by law, disposition may be made
ofa contested case by...default...

bbl
VLS .

. -2
The Judge granted the Petmoner's motion for default. As a result of the deguu,
- Q[m

the factual allegations contamed in the Petitioner's Administrative Complaint were dgﬂ?ped
=
O

true.

~ ISSUES AND APPLICABLE LAW

o :ll v
quvog

"The Complaint in this case alleged that Respondent violated a July 22, 1996
Final Order in violation of 1996 AACS, R 338.1632 and Section 16621(g) (sic) of the Public
Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1101 et seq;, MSA 14.15(1101) et séq

(the Code). The correct citation is Section 16221(g) of the Code; a violation of the Code

or a rule promulgated under the Code.
VT B TEIRAN e IERAT COUNTY

mefuregeng o atne

z'n'zi an file in the office
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Proposal For Decision

OHS v Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
Docket No. 98-0362

Page 3

On August. 5, 1998 a First Amended Administrative Complaint was issued by
Petitioner. It alleged that on April 8, 1998 the State Médical Board of Ohio, based on
Respondent’s substance abuse, permanently revoked Respondent's certificate of
 registration, then stayed the revocation and suspended the certificate for three years or
longer. The Amended Complairit alleges that Respondent failed to report the Ohio action.
Based upoﬁ these facts, the Amended Complaint alleges a violation of Sections
16221(b)(x). 16221(h), 16221(a), and 1622i(b)(ii) of the Code.

_ FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent Jeffrey E. Burwell is currently licensed to practice as a

physician's assistant under the Code.

2. OnApril 24, 1995 an Administrative Complaintwas ﬁled against Re’_@oné’nt
= fert

' . . . m

for having acted in violation of Sections 16221(a), 16221(b)(ii), and 16221(:;){"@)' ei#ue :
]

ey OO

Code. | > S=

V

— he2d
3. Based on the Administrative Complaint, on July 22, 1996 a Final Order &s
: o
=
issued against Respondent. The Final Order placed Respondent on probation for a

oY

minimum period of three years. The terms of the probation included, in part, that
Respondent enter into, and comply with, the terms of a monitoring agreement with the
Petitioner's contracted monitoring program for substance abuse recovery (Contractor). -

4. Respondent had already entered into a monitoring agreement with the

Contractor on November 2, 1995.

5. On March 24, 1998 the Contractor notif ed Petitioner that Respondent had
T GF MICHIGAN — INGHAM COUNTY
Vve certify that the foregoing is a trua
coiry of ihe ariginal on file in the office

of the Departmen! of Consumer and indusii y
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failed to comply with the terms of the monitoring agreerﬁent by failing to abstain from mood
or mind-altering subs‘tahces,‘as evidenced by a chemical dependency relapse, and failing
to provide documentation to the Contractor as requested.

6. On April 8, 1998 the State Medical Board of Ohio permanently revoked
Respondent’s certificate of registration. The Board then sfayed the revocation and

suspended Respondent's certificate for an indefinite period of time, not to be less than

three years.

7. This disciplinary action was imposed because of Respondent's substance

abuse.

8. Respdndent failed to report this disciplinary action to the Michigan Task

Force on Physician's Assistants. = gn:;
. £ 3
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW =3 R
ol _nm

The principles that govern Judlcual proceedings also apply to admnlstfsig/e

" hearings. 8 Callaghan's Michigan Pleading and Practice (2d ed) Section 60.48, page 135;0
— >

The burden‘ of proof is upon the Pétitioner to prove, by a preponderance of the%vide’n%e‘,
" that grounds exist for the imposition of sanctions upon the Respondent. 1996 AACS, R
338.16224(1_). Under Segtfon 72 of the APA, there is no requirement to provide a full
evidéntiary hearing when all alleged facts are taken as true. Smith v Lansing School
District, 428 Mich 248; 406 NWad 825 (1987)..

Based upon the facts described herein, the Petitioner has proven, by a

preponderance of the evidence, that the Respondent violated Sections 16221(a),

STATE OF MICHIGAN — INGHAM COUNTY
We certify that the foregoing is a true

copy of ihe original on fils in the office

of the Deparimient of Gonsumer and Indusiry
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16221(b)(ii), 16221(b)(x), 16221(g) and 16221(h), and Rule 338.1632 as described in the

Administrative Complaint and the First Amended Administrative Complaint.

EXCEPTIONS

Within 15 days after service of this Proposal for Decision, a party may file

exéeptions. Within 5 days thereafter, the opposing party may file a response to 'the.

exceptions.

dministrative Law Judge

— U__"
=
= >
L4 =
- ox
] BR=]
= 20
>
(es]
.. >
= o
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and beli '

: A ' elief, that a copy of
foregogr.)g document was served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in th‘;’sy ma:the?'
by mailing same to them at their respective addresses as disclosed by the file, with
postage fully prepaid on the o4, day of November, 1998. '

M

ebra L. Coye.r
Office of Legal Services

Jeffrey E. Burwell

144 Paxton Avenue

Wheeling, West Virginia 26003
a copy was sent |.D. mail fo:

Merry A. Rosenberg
Department of Attorney General
Health Professionals Division
P.0.Box 30212

Lansing, Michigan 48909

c. RayR.Garza
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND INDUSTRY SERVICES
BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
' TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS

In the Matter of
JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A. Docket No. 95-0674
License No. 56-01-002178 - Complaint No. 56-94-0479-00
7 - o
FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on April 24, 1995, the'Ofﬁce of Health‘Seryices within the Bureau of
Occupational and Professional Regulation filed an Administrative Complaint with the Task
Force on Physncran s Assrstants, hereafter Task Force charging Jeffrey Eugene Burwell,
P.A., hereafter Respondent, with having acted in violation of Sections 16221 (a),
16221 (b)(ii) and 16221 (c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended and

WHEREAS an admrnrstrahve heanng on the aforesaid complaint was held before
an administrative law ;udge who, on March 15, 1996, filed a Proposal for Decrsibn seqrng

ommended findings of fact and conclusions of law, a copy of which rrs att‘érr:'hed
m:r>

3>°"

forth rec

hereto; and

anves

WHEREAS, the Task Force, having reviewed the administrative record & its

regularly scheduled meeting held in Lansing, Michigan, on June 20, 1996, and at said

meeting accepted the administrative law judge's rulings and affirmed said adminis_traﬁve

law jnge'sk findings of fact and conclusions of law in the Proposal for Decision; now,

W HTY
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alon fileinthe office
0?%2,;1 « of Consumer and Industry
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that for each violation of Sections 16221(a), 16221 (b)(ii)

and 16221(c)(iv) of the Public Health COde, supra, Respondent shall be and hereby is
assessed a FINE in the total aknount of Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,600.00);

said fine to be paid by check, money order of cashier's check, made payable to the State

of Michigan, within three (3) years of the effective date of this Order..
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the required fine specified herein shall be
submitted to the Compliance Section, Legal Resources Division, Bureau of Occupational

and Professional Regulation, Debanment of Consumer and Industry Services, P.O. Box

30185, Lansing, Michigan 48908.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that timely payment of the fine as required herein shall

be Respondent’s res'ponsibility and the failure to pay said ﬁrie within the time required

shall be deemed a violation of an order of the Task Force.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violations of the Public Health

Code, supra, Respondent's license to practice as a Physician's Assistant in the State of

Michigan shall be and hereby is placed on PROBATION for a period of THREE (3)

YEARS, commencing on the eﬂectivé date of this Order, with the following terms and

bbbl

conditions:

Respondent shall enter into a monitoring agreement with Professianal Health
Management Systems, Inc. (PHMS), or any subsequent Board-approved
Department-contracted program for substance abuse recovery, and shall
comply with the terms and conditions of the aforesaid monitoring agreemént
throughout the period specified in said monitoring agreement. PHMS stz
submit quarterly written reports to the Task Force conceming Responden‘gs

status in the monitoring agreement.

OIHO 40
.08‘408 IVIHQIW 31vLS

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all reports required herein shall be filed on a

-2- GTATE OF MICHIGAN — INGHAM COUNTY
We certify that the foregoing isatue
copy of the original on file in the office
of the Depertment of Consumer and Industry
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quarterly basis, the first report to be filed at the end of the third (3rd) month after the

effective date of this Order, and subsequent reports to be filed every three (3) months

thereafter for the period of probation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all reports required herein shall be filed c/o the
Compliance Section, Legal Resources Division, Bureau of Occupational and Professional

Regulation, Department of Consumer and Industry Services, P.O. Box 30018, Lansing,

-

" Michigan 48909.
mis FURTHER ORDERED that the timely filing of all reports requnred herein shall

be Respondent’s responsibility and the failure to file said reports within the time limitations

herein provided shall be deemed a violation of an order of the Task Force.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sanctions herein imposed shall run
concurrently, commencing on the effective date of this Order. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective |mmed' ately upon

the Task Force's Chairperson or authorized representative as set forth below.

- signing by

Signed this A2 2~ dayof _ ~ 1996. % 4

—‘

MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON P S ASSISTANTS 8 .z

v o

c 25

B / = §

o 20

(2] o

Y.
Mary G. MacDowell, b(gpd/ O

4{;“’ Health Licensing Division

age of a Final Order in the matter of Je
Task Force on Physician's Assistants, €

This is the last and final p firey Eugene Burwell, P_A, File No. 56-94-0479-
00, before the Michigan onsisting of three (3) pages, this page included.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERVICES
OFFICE OF HEALTH SERVICES
TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A. ' File Number: 56-98-0405-00
License Number: 56-01-002178 /

~ ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

WHEREAS, an Administrative Complaint has been filed against the above-
named Respondent as provided by the Public Heaith Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended,

MCL 333.1101 et seq; MSA 14.15(1101) et seq, the rules promulgated thereunder, and
the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seq;

MSA 3.560(101) et seq; and

WHEREAS, after careful consideration of the documentation filed in said
cause and after consultation with the chairperson of the Michigan Task Force on
Physician's Assistants pursuant to section 16233(5) of the Public Health Code, supra, the
Department hereby finds that the public health, safety, or welfare requires emergency

action; now, therefore,

ITIS ‘HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent's license to practice as a
physician's assistant in the state of Michigan shall be and hereby is SUMMARILY

SUSPENDED commencing the date this order is served.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER & INDUSTRY SERVICE

Y N-%0 bbbl

0IHO 40
GYv08 TVII03W 31VLS

Office of Health Services

DATED: ﬁ{g AL (778
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Debra Jones, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and say:

1) ThatIam employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio (hereinafter,
“The Board”)

2) That I serve the Board in the position of Chief, Continuing Medical
Education, Records, and Renewal;

3) That in such position I am the responsible custodian of all public
licensee records maintained by the Board pertaining to individuals who
have received certificates issued pursuant to Chapter 4731., Ohio
Revised Code;

4) That I have this day carefully examined the records of the Board
pertaining to Jeffrey Burwell, P.A.

5) That based on such examination, I have found the last known address of
record of Jeffrey Burwell, P.A. to be:

18155 State Route 161
Plain City, Ohio 43064

6) Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.

.

Debra L. Jones, Chie
Continuing Medical Education,
Records and Renewal

}z(/é/ r %/?)ﬂ/ =

Sworn to and signed before me, /(r ishae A Goo dpe o , Notary

Public, this 22 day of __ Do cembper 1977

Notary Publi
Sy, KRISTINE A GOODMAN otary Tubhe

=40 %  Notary Public, State of Ohio

Comissign Expires
W //Za['?’“ 02




State  Medical Board of Ohio

77 S. High St., 17th Floor e Columbus. OH 43266-0315 e (614) 466-3934 e Website: www state.oh usimed.

April 8, 1998

Jeffrey E. Burwell, P A.
P. O. Box 402

411 Avenue F
Riverside, PA 17868

Dear Mr. Burwell:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the Report and
Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board
of Ohio; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular
session on April 8, 1998, including motions approving and confirming the Report and
Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an
appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must
be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio
and the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the mailing
of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised

Code.
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
Anand G. Garg, M.D. 6
Secretary

AGG:jam

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. Z 233 895 338
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

SNalid. YI3/78



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State
Medical Board of Ohio; Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter,
State Medical Board Attorney Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on April 8,
1998, including motions approving and confirming the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Proposed Order of the Hearing Examiner as the Findings
and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true and complete
copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the Matter of
Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A,, as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical
Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio

and in its behalf.
Anand G. Garg, MD %; .
Secretary
(SEAL)

April 8, 1998
Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF ‘ *

*

JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio
on April 8, 1998.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of R. Gregory Porter, State Medical
Board Attorney Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to
R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by
vote of the Board on the above date, the following Order is hereby entered on
the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1.  The certificate of registration of Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A,, as a physician assistant in
the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. Such revocation is
STAYED, and Mr. Burwell’s certificate is SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of

time, but not less than three years.

2. The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Mr. Burwell’s certificate to practice
unless all of the following minimum requirements have been met:

a.  Mr. Burwell shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied by
appropriate fees. Mr. Burwell shall not make such application for at least
thirty months from the effective date of this Order.
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b.  For the duration of the suspension period:

1.

il

iii.

Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of

Mr. Burwell’s history of chemical dependency.

Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

Within sixty days of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise
approved by the Board, Mr. Burwell shall commence appropriate drug
and alcohol treatment, as determined by an informed assessment of his
current needs. Such assessment and treatment shall be by a provider or
providers approved in advance by the Board. Prior to the initial
assessment, Mr. Burwell shall furnish the approved provider copies of
the Board’s Order, including the Summary of the Evidence, Findings of
Fact, Conclusions, Order, and any other documentation from the hearing
record which the Board may deem appropriate or helpful to that
provider. Within ten (10) days after the completion of the initial
assessment, Mr. Burwell shall cause a written report to be submitted to
the Board from the approved provider, which report shall include:

J A detailed plan of recommended treatment based upon the
provider’s informed assessment of Mr. Burwell’s current needs;
and

o Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is based,
including reports o1 physical examination and psychological or
other testing.

Mr. Burwell shall provide the Board with acceptable documentation
evidencing compliance with the plan of recommended drug and alcohol
treatment, if any, pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(iii), above, on a quarterly
basis, or as otherwise directed by the Board.
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vi.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Burwell
shall submit to the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising
physician to whom Mr. Burwell shall submit urine specimens as required
in paragraph 2(b)(vi), below. The supervising physician shall ensure that
the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis, that the giving of
the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and that appropriate
control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the supervising
physician shall immediately inform the Board of any positive screening
results.

For purposes of this Order, the supervising physician is not necessarily a
physician identified in a physician assistant utilization plan under which
Mr. Burwell may be employed.

Mr. Burwell shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and
alcohol on a random basis at least three times per week, or as otherwise
directed by the Board. Mr. Burwell shall submit the urine specimens to
the supervising physician approved by the Board pursuant to paragraph
2(b)(v), above. The drug testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the
Secretary of the Board.

Mr. Burwell shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the Board, on forms approved or provided by the
Board, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this Order, whether all urine screens have been
negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing and able
to continue in his responsibilities.

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, Mr. Burwell must immediately notify the Board in
writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another
supervising physician as soon as practicable. Mr. Burwell shall further
ensure that the previously designated supervising physician also notifies
the Board directly of the inability to continue to serve and the reasons
therefor.
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vii.

viii.

ix.

Xi.

The first quarterly report must be received in the Board’s offices on the
first day of the third month following the month in which this Order
becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or after the
16th day of the month, the first quarterly report must be received in the
Board’s offices on the first day of the fourth month following.
Subsequent quarterly reports must be received in the Board’s offices on
or before the first day of every third month.

Mr. Burwell shall provide satisfactory quarterly documentation of
continuous participation in a drug and alcohol rehabilitation program,
such as AA, NA, or Caduceus, no less than five times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board
approval.

Mr. Burwell shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate
written consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment providers,
counselors, or supervising physicians to the Board, to treating and
monitoring physicians, and to others involved in the monitoring process,
of information necessary for them to fulfill their respective duties and
obligations.

Mr. Burwell shall comply with all terms, conditions, and limitations
imposed by the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine [Pennsylvania
Board] and the Michigan Bureau of Occupational and Professional
Regulation [Michigan Board]. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall cause to be
submitted to the Board copies of any reports that he submits to the
Pennsylvania Board and/or the Michigan Board whenever those boards
require such submission.

Mr. Burwell shall notify the Board of any action in any state taken
against a certificate of registration as a physician assistant held by
Mr. Burwell in that state. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall provide
acceptable documentation verifying the same.

Mr. Burwell shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been
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compliance with all the terms and conditions imposed by this Board, the
Pennsylvania Board, the Michigan Board, and any other state medical
board. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s
offices on the first day of the third month following the month in which
this Order becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or
after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the fourth month
following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the
Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

xii. Mr. Burwell shall inmediately notify the Board in writing of any
modification or change to any term, condition, or limitation imposed by
the Pennsylvania Board, the Michigan Board, or any other state medical
board.

c.  Inthe event that Mr. Burwell has not been engaged in active practice as a
physician assistant for a period in excess of two years prior to application for
reinstatement, the Board may exercise its discretion under Section 4730.28,
Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of his fitness to resume
practice.

Upon reinstatement, Mr. Burwell’s certificate shall be subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five
years:

a. Mr. Burwell shall not request modification of the terms, conditions, or
limitations of probation for at least one year after imposition of these
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

b.  Mr. Burwell shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing
the practice of a physician assistant in the state in which he is practicing.

c.  Mr. Burwell shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the terms and conditions imposed by this Board, the
Pennsylvania Board, the Michigan Board, and any other state medical board.
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The first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the
first day of the third month following the month in which this Order becomes
effective, provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the
month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices
on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly
declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day
of every third month.

Mr. Burwell shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its
designated representative within three months of the reinstatement of his
certificate and upon his request for termination of the probationary period, or
as otherwise requested by the Board.

Furthermore, should Mr. Burwell commence practice in Ohio, he shall appear
in person before the full Board or its designated representative within three
months of commencing practice in Ohio, and shall thereafter appear before the
full Board or its designated representative on a quarterly basis. If such an
appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances
shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.
Although the Board will normally give Mr. Burwell written notification of
scheduled appearances, it is his responsibility to know when personal
appearances will occur. If he does not receive written notification from the
Board by the end of the month in which the appearance should have occurred,
Mr. Burwell shall immediately submit to the Board a written request to be
notified of his next scheduled appearance.

Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of Mr. Burwell’s history of
chemical dependency.

Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.
Mr. Burwell shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol

three times per week or as otherwise directed by the Board. Mr. Burwell shall
ensure that all screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a
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quarterly basis. The drug testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the
Secretary of the Board.

The supervising physician approved by the Board prior to reinstatement,
pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(v), above, shall ensure that the urine specimens are
obtained on a random basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a
reliable person, and that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained.
In addition, the supervising physician shall immediately inform the Board of
any positive screening results.

Mr. Burwell shall ensure that the supervising physician provides quarterly
reports to the Board, on forms approved or provided by the Board, verifying
whether all urine screens have been conducted in compliance with this Order,
whether all urine screens have been negative, and whether the supervising
physician remains willing and able to continue in his responsibilities.

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, Mr. Burwell must immediately notify the Board in writing,
and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another supervising physician
as soon as practicable. Mr. Burwell shall further ensure that the previously
designated supervising physician also notifies the Board directly of the inability to
continue to serve and the reasons therefor.

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date
for Mr. Burwell’s quarterly declaration. It is Mr. Burwell’s responsibility to
ensure that reports are timely submitted.

h.  Mr. Burwell shall submit blood and/or urine specimens for analysis without
prior notice at such times as the Board may request, at Mr. Burwell’s expense.

1. Mr. Burwell shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation
program, such as AA, NA, or Caduceus, no less than three times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board approval.
In addition, at his appearances before the Board or its designated
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representative, Mr. Burwell shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of
continuing compliance with this program.

J. Mr. Burwell shall provide the Board with acceptable documentation
evidencing compliance with the plan of recommended drug and alcohol
treatment, if any, pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(iii), above, on a quarterly basis,
or as otherwise directed by the Board.

Mr. Burwell shall maintain compliance with the plan of recommended drug
and alcohol treatment, if any, until such time as the Board determines that no
further treatment is necessary. To make this determination, the Board shall
require quarterly reports from the approved treatment provider. Mr. Burwell
shall ensure that reports are forwarded by the treatment provider to the Board
on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed by the Board. It is Mr. Burwell’s
responsibility to ensure that the quarterly reports are received in the Board’s
offices no later than the due date for Mr. Burwell’s quarterly declaration.

k. Mr. Burwell shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate
written consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment providers, monitoring
physicians, and supervising physicians to the Board, to treating and monitoring
physicians, and to others involved in the monitoring process, of information
necessary for them to fulfill their respective duties and obligations.

1. Mr. Burwell shall comply with all terms, conditions, and limitations imposed
by the Pennsylvania Board and the Michigan Board. Moreover, Mr. Burwell
shall cause to be submitted to the Board copies of any reports that he submits
to the Pennsylvania Board and/or the Michigan Board whenever those boards
require such submission.

m. Mr. Burwell shall notify the Board of any action in any state taken against a
certificate of registration as a physician assistant held by Mr. Burwell in that
state. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall provide acceptable documentation

verifying the same.
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n Mr. Burwell shall immediately notify the Board in writing of any modification
or change to any term, condition, or limitation imposed by the Pennsylvania
Board, the Michigan Board, or any other state medical board.

o,  IfMr. Burwell violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and
impose the permanent revocation of his certificate.

4. Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the
Board, Mr. Burwell’s certificate will be fully restored.

S The terms, conditions, and limitations of this Order shall supersede the terms,
conditions, and limitations of the Board’s February 12. 1997, Consent Agreement
with Mr. Burwell.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of notification of approval
by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
(SEAL) Secretary

April 8, 1998
Date




REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A.

The Matter of Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A., was heard by R. Gregory Porter, Esq., Attorney Hearing
Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on February 6, 1998.

INTRODUCTION

L Basis for Hearing

A.  Ina Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, dated October 8,
1997, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] notified Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A ., that
the Board had adopted an Order of Summary Suspension of his certificate of
registration as a physician assistant, pursuant to Section 4730.25(E), Ohio Revised
Code. The Board further advised that continued practice would be considered
practicing without a certificate, in violation of Sections 4730.02(A) and/or 4731.41,
Ohio Revised Code.

In addition, the Board notified Mr. Burwell that it proposed to take disciplinary
action against or to refuse to register or reinstate his certificate of registration as
a physician assistant, based upon his violation of the terms and conditions of a
February 12, 1997, Consent Agreement between Mr. Burwell and the Board.
The Board alleged that one of the provisions of that Consent Agreement
required Mr. Burwell to ““abstain completely from the use of alcohol.”” The
Board further alleged that Mr. Burwell “notified the Board on or about
September 23, 1997, that [he] had suffered a relapse of [his] chemical
dependency by using alcohol.”

Moreover, the Board alleged that Mr. Burwell’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions,
individually and/or collectively, constituted: “‘(i)mpairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive
use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that
clause is used in Section 4730.25(B)(S), Ohio Revised Code”; and/or “‘(v)iolation of the
conditions placed by the Board on a certificate of registration, physician assistant
utilization plan, or supervision agreement,’ as that clause is used in Section
4730.25(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.”

Finally, the Board advised Mr. Burwell of his right to request a hearing in this Matter.
(State’s Exhibit 1)
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B. By letter received by the Board on November 5, 1997, Mr. Burwell requested a
hearing. (State’s Exhibit 2)

C

II. Appearances

A On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by Anne B.
Strait, Assistant Attorney General.

B.  On behalf of the Respondent: Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A., having been apprised of his
right to be represented by an attorney, appeared on his own behalf.

EVIDENCE EXAMINED

I Testimony Heard

Presented by the State
Jan Sussex
Presented by the Respondent
Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
II.  Exhibits Examined

In addition to State’s Exhibits 1 and 2, noted above, the following exhibits were identified
and admitted into evidence:

A.  Presented by the State

1.  State’s Exhibits 3 through 11: Procedural exhibits.

2. State’s Exhibit 12: Copy of the February 12, 1997, Consent Agreement
between Mr. Burwell and the Board. (29 pp.)

3. State’s Exhibit 13: Copy of the March 21, 1997, Advocacy Contract between the
Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program [OPEP] and Mr. Burwell; and a copy of a
March 25, 1997, cover letter to the Board from Barron Farrier, CCDCIII, Field
Representative, OPEP. (3 pp.)

4.  State’s Exhibit 14: Copy of an April 9, 1997, letter to the Board from Mr. Farrer,
concerning Mr. Burwell’s employment in Pennsylvania.
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5. State’s Exhibit 15: Copy of a May 6, 1997, letter to the Board from Chuck
Lindquist, M.A., M.Div., Case Manager, Michigan Health Professional
Recovery Corporation [HPRP], indicating that Mr. Burwell had participated in
a monitoring contract with HPRP since October 31, 1995, and that he was in
full compliance; copies of Mr. Burwell’s monitoring agreement and urine
toxicology reports are attached. (21 pp.)

6. State’s Exhibit 16: Copies of Mr. Burwell’s May 10, 1997, Declaration of
Compliance, AA/NA Attendance logs, and fax cover sheet. (4 pp.) (Note:
This exhibit has been sealed to protect the confidentiality of AA/NA
participants.)

7. State’s Exhibit 16A: Copy of a May 7, 1997, letter to the Board from Robert
Bruce Wolf, MA, CAC, Chief, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Health
Monitoring Programs [PHMPY], indicating that Mr. Burwell was in compliance
with his agreement with the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine; and fax
cover sheet. (2 pp.)

8.  State’s Exhibit 17: Copy of an undated letter from Mr. Burwell requesting the
Board to permit Mr. Burwell to concurrently serve his Ohio probation with his
Pennsylvania probation; the following documents were attached: a copy of an
April 9, 1997, letter to the Board from Mr. Farrier, concerning Mr. Burwell’s
employment in Pennsylvania (duplicate of St. Ex. 14); copies of letters and
documentation concerning Mr. Burwell’s contract with HPRP; and a copy of
Mr. Burwell’s Consent Agreement and Order with the Pennsylvania Board.

(25 pp.)

9. State’s Exhibit 18: Certified copy of the minutes of the May 15, 1997, Board
meeting, concerning Mr. Burwell. (3 pp.)

10. State’s Exhibit 19: Copy of a June 3, 1997, letter to Mr. Burwell from the
Board informing Mr. Burwell that the Board had approved his request that the
Board accept monitoring by the Pennsylvania Board toward reduction of his
term of probation in Ohio; an excerpt of the draft minutes of the May 15, 1997,
Board meeting concerning Mr. Burwell was attached. (2 pp.)

11. State’s Exhibit 20: Copy of a July 9, 1997, letter to the Board from Thomas R.
Hobbs, Ph.D., M.D., Medical Director, Physician’s Health Programs of The
Educational and Scientific Trust of the Pennsylvania Medical Society,
concerning Mr. Burwell.
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12. State’s Exhibit 21: Copy of Mr. Burwell’s August 1, 1997, Declaration of
Compliance; and attached fax cover sheet. (2 pp.)

13 State’s Exhibit 22: Copies of the following documents: an August 8, 1997,
letter to the Board from Mr. Burwell requesting that his appearance before the
Board at the August 1997 meeting be rescheduled for September 1997; a July 1,
1997, letter to Mr. Burwell from the Board scheduling Mr. Burwell to appear
before the Board at its August 12, 1997, meeting; and fax cover sheet. (3 pp.)

14. State’s Exhibit 23: Copy of a letter received by the Board on or about
September 20, 1997 (date stamp nearly illegible), from Mr. Burwell apologizing
for and explaining his failure to appear before the Board at its September 8, 1997,
meeting; a copy of an August 14, 1997, letter to Mr. Burwell rescheduling his
August 1997 appearance for September 1997 was attached. (2 pp.)

15. State’s Exhibit 24: Copy of an October 2, 1997, letter to the Board from
Dr. Hobbs indicating that the Physicians’ Health Programs had been informed of
Mr. Burwell’s relapse, and stating that Mr. Burwell had entered treatment at
Greenbriar Treatment Center in Washington, Pennsylvania.

16. State’s Exhibit 25: Copy of Mr. Burwell’s medical record from his stay at
Marworth, Waverly, Pennsylvania, from October 2 through December 5, 1997.
(22 pp.) (Note: This exhibit has been sealed to protect patient confidentiality.)

B. Presented by the Respondent -

Respondent’s Exhibit A: Copy of a December 12, 1997, letter to Mr. Burwell from
PHMP concerning his agreement with PHMP.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All transcripts of testimony and exhibits, whether or not specifically referred to hereinafter, were
thoroughly reviewed and considered by the Attorney Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this
Report and Recommendation.

1.  On or about February 12, 1997, the Board entered into a Consent Agreement with Jeffrey E.
Burwell, M.D., wherein the Board agreed to grant to Mr. Burwell registration as a physician
assistant in Ohio. In that document, Mr. Burwell made the following admissions:

. Mr. Burwell “suffers from opiate dependence, barbiturate dependence, and alcohol
dependence. * * * [H]e was convicted of driving under the influence, in or about
March 1989, in Lancaster, Ohio, and * * * for a period of time in and/or before
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March 1994, he diverted controlled substances, including Vicodin, Xanax, and cough
syrup with codeine, from the family practice clinic in Ludington, Michigan, at which
he was employed as a physi.ian assistant.”

In or about March 1994, Mr. Burwell entered New Life Recovery Center in
Ludington, Michigan, and completed about 5 weeks of its intensive outpatient
program before moving to a different area. In May 1994, Mr. Burwell began
individual therapy at Port Huron Hospital in Port Huron, Michigan ,and continued
such therapy until November 1994, when his counselor left the facility.

Further, Mr. Burwell participated in individual therapy sessions at the River District
Counseling Center in Clare, Michigan, from about February 1995 until he was
discharged in July 1995. He entered the Parkview Recovery Program at Port Huron
Hospital around September 28, 1995, and was continuing in that program at the time
the Consent Agreement was executed.

Moreover, Mr. Burwell participated in the Employee Assistance Program in Port
Huron, Michigan, and had entered into and participated in monitoring agreements
with Physician’s Health Care Network since October 1995, and with the Michigan
Health Professional Recovery Program since November 1995. Mr. Burwell stated
that he had been fully compliant with those agreements.

In addition, Mr. Burwell had been using Antabuse and Trexan daily, prescribed by a
physician, since early 1995. Mr. Burwell stated that he had maintained sobriety since
March 1994.

On or about April 24, 1995, the Michigan Department of Commerce, Bureau of
Occupational and Professional Regulation [Michigan Board], issued a complaint
charging Mr. Burwell with violations of the Michigan Public Health Code for having
diverted controlled substances for his personal use and for failing to complete the
recommended substance abuse treatment. Thereafter, on or about July 22, 1996,

Mr. Burwell was fined $2,000.00, and his Michigan registration as a physician’s
assistant was placed on probation for three years. Mr. Burwell stated that he had fully
complied with the terms of that probation.

(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 12, pp. 1-3)

The Board placed Mr. Burwell’s Ohio registration on probation for a minimum of two
years, subject to certain terms and conditions specified in the Consent Agreement. Among
these, paragraph 7 stated that “Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the use of

alcohol.” (St. Ex. 12, p. 4)
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2. By letter dated March 25, 1997, Ohio Physician Effectiveness Program [OPEP] Field
Representative Barron Farrier notified the Board that Mr. Burwell had signed an advocacy
contract with OPEP on March 21, 1997. (St. Ex. 13)

3. Shortly after entering into the Consent Agreement, Mr. Burwell notified the Board that he
had moved to Wheeling, West Virginia, and had begun working at the Occupational
Medicine Center at Washington Hospital in Washington, Pennsylvania. Mr. Burwell also
noted that he had entered into a consent agreement with the Pennsylvania State Board of
Medicine [Pennsylvania Board], and asked the Ohio Board to consider allowing him “to
concurrently serve [his] probationary period with Ohio under the terms of the Pennsylvania
agreement.” Mr. Burwell further indicated that two of the Pennsylvania Board’s
requirements were less stringent than those of the Ohio Board’s agreement. In addition,
Mr. Burwell offered to have the Pennsylvania monitoring agency send quarterly reports to
the Ohio Board. Finally, Mr. Burwell stated that the Michigan Board had agreed to accept
the terms of the Pennsylvania Board and to be provided with quarterly reports from the
Pennsylvania Board. (St. Ex. 17)

In support of his request, Mr. Burwell sent documentation from the Michigan authority that
indicated that the Michigan authority had agreed to accept the terms of Mr. Burwell’s
Pennsylvania agreement. (St. Ex. 17)

In addition, by letter dated April 9, 1997, OPEP asked the Board to consider accepting
documentation from Mr. Burwell’s Pennsylvania program as evidence of his abstinence, and
noted that Mr. Burwell appeared to be well established in his recovery efforts. (St. Ex. 14)

4. By letter dated May 6, 1997, the Michigan Health Professional Recovery Corporation
[HPRP] informed the Board that Mr. Burwell had been under a monitoring agreement with
HPRP since October 31, 1995, and noted that Mr. Burwell was in full compliance with the
terms of that agreement. (St. Ex. 15)

5. Atits meeting of May 15, 1997, the Board agreed to accept the monitoring of the Pennsylvania
Board toward the reduction of Mr. Burwell’s Ohio probation. (St. Exs. 18 and 19)

6. OnMay 7, 1997, the Board received notification from the Professional Health Monitoring
Programs [PHMP] of Pennsylvania that Mr. Burwell was in full compliance with the terms
of his Pennsylvania consent agreement. (St. Ex. 16A)

Further, on May 13, 1997, and again on August 5, 1997, Mr. Burwell sent declarations to
the Board that he had continued to comply with the terms of his Ohio Consent Agreement.

(St. Exs. 16 and 21)

By letter dated July 9, 1997, Thomas R. Hobbs, Ph.D., M.D,, Medical Director of the
Physicians’ Health Programs of The Educational and Scientific Trust of the Pennsylvania
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Medical Society [PHP], notified the Board that Mr. Burwell was a participant in that
program. Dr. Hobbs further stated that Mr. Burwell was in compliance with that program
and appeared to be in stable recovery. (St. Ex. 20)

On August 8, 1997, the Board received a request from Mr. Burwell that his August 12, 1997,
Board appearance be rescheduled to September. Mr. Burwell stated that he was planning to
go to Michigan on August 12, 1997, for a vacation and CME conference. The Board
notified Mr. Burwell, by letter dated August 14, 1997, that his request had been granted and
that his appearance had been rescheduled to September 8, 1997. (St. Exs. 22 and 23)

By letter received by the Board on or about September 20, 1997, Mr. Burwell notified the
Board that he had missed his September 8, 1997, appearance because of a lack of
transportation. He further indicated that his lack of transportation had been the result of
financial difficulties resulting from his pending divorce. (St. Ex. 23)

Jan Sussex testified that she is the Compliance Officer for the Board. She further testified
that, as such, she is responsible for monitoring the compliance of licensees who are under
probationary orders and agreements with the Board. (Transcript at page [Tr.] 12)

Ms Sussex testified that she received a telephone call from Mr. Burwell on or about
September 23, 1997. She further stated that Mr. Burwell told her during that conversation
that he had relapsed on alcohol, that he had been drinking on weekends for some time, that
he had hit bottom, and that he was seeking treatment. (Tr. 18)

By letter dated October 2, 1997, Dr. Hobbs notified that Board that PHP had been informed
by Mr. Burwell on September 19, 1997, that he had relapsed on beer and had entered the
Gréenbriar Treatment Center in Washington, Pennsylvania. Dr. Hobbs further stated that,
at PHP’s request, Mr. Burwell would be entering the Marworth Program for continued

treatment. (St. Ex. 24)

Mr. Burwell testified that his relapse began in March or April 1997. He acknowledged that
this was prior to his May 1997 appearance before the Board. He stated that, at first, he
drank intermittently on weekends. He further testified, however, that it had progressed to the
point where, by September 1997, he “was pretty much drinking all the time.” Mr. Burwell
stated that, prior to his entering treatment, he was “probably drinking close to a case of beer
a day.” (Tr. 26-28)

Mr. Burwell further acknowledged that, during the last month of his relapse, he drank
before going to work. He also stated that he occasionally drank during lunch on work days.
Mr. Burwell testified that, during this period, he worked part-time for Washington Hospital
at an occupational medicine center, and worked in the afternoon at an office-based family
practice. (Tr. 28)
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12 Mr. Burwell testified concerning his reasons for not admitting his relapse and entering

13.

14.

treatment sooner:

I feared losing my license, my ability to support my kids and myself. I feared
that my wife would use it against me in the divorce and limit my time with the
kids, and I was, I guess, deceiving myself, thinking that I could get it under
control without going for professional help.

(Tr. 29)

Mr. Burwell testified that the last three years have been very difficult for him. He stated
that, shortly after becoming sober, his father was diagnosed with pancreatic cancer at the
age of fifty. He further testified that, after he had been sober for approximately two years,
his wife left him—taking their two children—and moved six and one-half hours away.

Mr. Burwell stated that he subsequently moved to Wheeling, West Virginia, to be closer to
them, and took a 33 percent pay cut. Mr. Burwell stated, “Mounting financial difficulties,
the ongoing divorce, and finding that another man had moved in with my wife and children
proved to be too much for my coping ability at the time[.]” (Tr. 23)

Mr. Burwell testified that he suffered a relapse of alcoholism, but further stated that relapses
commonly occur to those who suffer from that disease even without the severe stressors
that he has faced. He further testified that he had believed that voluntarily admitting himself
to inpatient treatment would be the best way to affect a positive and lasting change in his
life and permit him to return to practice. (Tr. 23-24)

Mr. Burwell testified that the Pennsylvania Board has informed him that it would not take
further action against his Pennsylvania certificate as a result of his relapse. Mr. Burwell
expressed a hope that Ohio would not take severe action against his Ohio certificate, and
fears that such action could jeopardize his ability to maintain his Pennsylvania certificate.
(Tr. 24-25)

Mr. Burwell testified that on January 26, 1998, he began working at the State Correctional
Institution in Shamokin, Pennsylvania. He stated that he works with one other physician
assistant and a supervising physician taking sick calls for the inmates and performing
physical examinations. Mr. Burwell further stated that he currently works 40 hours per
week. (Tr. 25-26, 33)

Mr. Burwell testified that Shamokin is in the central part of the state and is fairly remote.
He testified, however, that there are Alcoholics Anonymous meetings in Shamokin and in
neighboring communities. Mr. Burwell further testified that, in the week and a half that
intervened between his moving to Shamokin and testifying at the hearing, he had attended
between eight and ten such meetings. (Tr. 34)
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Mr. Burwell testified that he currently has no plans to return to Ohio to practice. (Tr. 24)

Mr. Burwell testified that ii. currently takes Wellbutrin for depression and BuSpar for
anxiety. (Tr. 33)

Mr. Burwell’s medical records from Marworth indicate that he had been admitted to that
program on October 2, 1997, and discharged on December 5, 1997. The discharge
summary indicated that Mr. Burwell had been able to accept the fact that he was chemically
dependent and gained insight into his relapse process. Nevertheless, the discharge summary
further stated that Mr. Burwell had had a history of “becoming overwhelmed,” is unable to
utilize 12-step support, and remained at a high risk of further relapse upon discharge “until
he can entrench himself into a program of recovery.” (St. Ex. 25)

FINDINGS OF FACT

The evidence is sufficient to support the following Findings:

1.

On or about February 12, 1997, Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A,, entered into a Consent Agreement
with the State Medical Board of Ohio based upon violations of Sections 4730.25(B)(5) and
(B)(18), Ohio Revised Code. Under the terms of that agreement, the Board agreed to grant a
certificate of registration as a physician assistant to Mr. Burwell, and Mr. Burwell agreed to
certain specified terms and conditions of probation for a period of a minimum of two years.

Paragraph 7 of the February 12, 1997, Consent Agreement required that Mr. Burwell
“abstain completely from the use of alcohol.”

Mr. Burwell notified the Board on or about September 23, 1997, that he had suffered a
relapse of his chemical dependency by using alcohol.

Mr. Burwell’s relapse began in March or April 1997 and continued until he voluntarily
sought treatment in September 1997.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As set forth in the Findings of Fact, above, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Jeffrey C.
Burwell, P.A., individually and/or collectively, constitute “[i)mpairment of ability to practice
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use
or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause
is used in Section 4730.25(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.
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2. As set forth in the Findings of Fact, above, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions of
Mr. Burwell, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[v]iolation of the conditions placed
by the Board on a certificate of registration, physician assistant utilization plan, or supervision
agreement,” as that clause is used in Section 4730.25(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.

* * * * *

Although it is extremely disturbing that Mr. Burwell relapsed, and that he abused alcohol during
working hours, he was forthright in acknowledging this transgression. Moreover, Mr. Burwell
appears to be fully committed to his recovery, having successfully completed his first inpatient
recovery program. In addition, Mr. Burwell’s relapse occurred during a time of great personal
strain in his life. Finally, Mr. Burwell freely admitted his dependency and relapse at hearing.

Mr. Burwell’s willingness to admit the full breadth of his relapse may bode well for his future
prospects of recovery. Under these circumstances, the Board may—with stringent monitoring
requirements in place—wish to extend to Mr. Burwell a final opportunity to demonstrate that he
can maintain sobriety and thereby practice safely.

PROPOSED ORDER
It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of registration of Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A., as a physician assistant in the
State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. Such revocation is STAYED, and
Mr. Burwell’s certificate is SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less than
three years.

2 The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Mr. Burwell’s certificate to practice unless all
of the following minimum requirements have been met:

a.  Mr. Burwell shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied by
appropriate fees. Mr. Burwell shall not make such application for at least thirty
months from the effective date of this Order.

b.  For the duration of the suspension period:

i Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so
authorized by law who has full knowledge of Mr. Burwell’s history of chemical
dependency.

ii.  Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.
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Within sixty days of the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise approved
by the Board, Mr. Burwell shall commence appropriate drug and alcohol
treatment, as determined by an informed as- ssment of his current needs. Such
assessment and treatment shall be by a provider or providers approved in
advance by the Board. Prior to the initial assessment, Mr. Burwell shall furnish
the approved provider copies of the Board’s Order, including the Summary of
the Evidence, Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Order, and any other
documentation from the hearing record which the Board may deem appropriate
or helpful to that provider. Within ten (10) days after the completion of the
initial assessment, Mr. Burwell shall cause a written report to be submitted to
the Board from the approved provider, which report shall include:

o A detailed plan of recommended treatment based upon the provider’s
informed assessment of Mr. Burwell’s current needs; and

o Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is based, including
reports of physical examination and psychological or other testing.

Mr. Burwell shall provide the Board with acceptable documentation evidencing
compliance with the plan of recommended drug and alcohol treatment, if any,
pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(iii), above, on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise
directed by the Board.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Mr. Burwell shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician to
whom Mr. Burwell shall submit urine specimens as required in paragraph
2(b)(vi), below. The supervising physician shall ensure that the urine specimens
are obtained on a random basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a
reliable person, and that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In
addition, the supervising physician shall inmediately inform the Board of any
positive screening results.

For purposes of this Order, the supervising physician is not necessarily a
physician identified in a physician assistant utilization plan under which
Mr. Burwell may be employed.

Mr. Burwell shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol on a
random basis at least three times per week, or as otherwise directed by the
Board. Mr. Burwell shall submit the urine specimens to the supervising
physician approved by the Board pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(v), above. The
drug testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board.
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Mr. Burwell shall ensure that the supervising physician provides anrterly

reports to the Board, on forms approved or provided by the Board, verifying

whether all urine screens have been conducted in compliance with this Order,

whether all urine screens have been negative, and whether the supervising

physician remains willing and able to continue in his responsibilities.

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, Mr. Burwell must immediately notify the Board in writing,
and make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another supervising
physician as soon as practicable. Mr. Burwell shall further ensure that the
previously designated supervising physician also notifies the Board directly of
the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefor.

The first quarterly report must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day
of the third month following the month in which this Order becomes effective,
provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the
first quarterly report must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of
the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly reports must be received in
the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

Mr. Burwell shall provide satisfactory quarterly documentation of continuous
participation in a drug and alcohol rehabilitation program, such as AA, NA, or
Caduceus, no less than five times per week. Substitution of any other specific
program must receive prior Board approval.

Mr. Burwell shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate written
consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment providers, counselors, or
supervising physicians to the Board, to treating and monitoring physicians, and
to others involved in the monitoring process, of information necessary for them
to fulfill their respective duties and obligations.

Mr. Burwell shall comply with all terms, conditions, and limitations imposed by
the Pennsylvania State Board of Medicine [Pennsylvania Board] and the
Michigan Bureau of Occupational and Professional Regulation [Michigan
Board]. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall cause to be submitted to the Board copies
of any reports that he submits to the Pennsylvania Board and/or the Michigan
Board whenever those boards require such submission.

Mr. Burwell shall notify the Board of any action in any state taken against a
certificate of registration as a physician assistant held by Mr. Burwell in that
state. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall provide acceptable documentation verifying
the same.
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xi.  Mr. Burwell shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board
disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the terms and conditions imposed by this Board, the
Pennsylvania Board, the Michigan Board, and any other state medical board. The
first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day
of the third month following the month in which this Order becomes effective,
provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the
first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day
of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

xii. ~Mr. Burwell shall immediately notify the Board in writing of any modification or
change to any term, condition, or limitation imposed by the Pennsylvania Board,
the Michigan Board, or any other state medical board.

¢.  Inthe event that Mr. Burwell has not been engaged in active practice as a physician
assistant for a period in excess of two years prior to application for reinstatement, the
Board may exercise its discretion under Section 4730.28, Ohio Revised Code, to
require additional evidence of his fitness to resume practice.

3. Upon reinstatement, Mr. Burwell’s certificate shall be subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five years:

a.  Mr. Burwell shall not request modification of the terms, corditions, or limitations of
probation for at least one year after imposition of these probationary terms,
conditions, and limitations.

b.  Mr. Burwell shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of a physician assistant in the state in which he is practicing.

c.  Mr. Burwell shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
terms and conditions imposed by this Board, the Pennsylvania Board, the Michigan
Board, and any other state medical board. The first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month
in which this Order becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or after
the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the
Board’s offices on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly
declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every
third month.

d.  Mr. Burwell shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its
designated representative within three months of the reinstatement of his certificate
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and upon his request for termination of the probationary period, or as otherwise
requested by the Board.

Furthermore, should Mr. Burwell commence practice in Ohio, he shall appear in
person before the full Board or its designated representative within three months of
commencing practice in Ohio, and shall thereafter appear before the full Board or its
designated representative on a quarterly basis. If such an appearance is missed or is
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the
appearance date as originally scheduled. Although the Board will normally give
Mr. Burwell written notification of scheduled appearances, it is his responsibility to
know when personal appearances will occur. If he does not receive written
notification from the Board by the end of the month in which the appearance should
have occurred, Mr. Burwell shall immediately submit to the Board a written request
to be notified of his next scheduled appearance.

e Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of drugs,
except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized
by law who has full knowledge of Mr. Burwell’s history of chemical dependency.

£ Mr. Burwell shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol.

g Mr. Burwell shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and alcohol three times
per week or as otherwise directed by the Board. Mr. Burwell shall ensure that all
screening reports are forwarded directly to the Board on a quarterly basis. The drug
testing panel utilized must be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board.

The supervising physician approved by the Board prior to reinstatement, pursuant to
paragraph 2(b)(v), above, shall ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a
random basis, that the giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and
that appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the supervising
physician shall inmediately inform the Board of any positive screening results.

Mr. Burwell shall ensure that the supervising physician provides quarterly reports to the
Board, on forms approved or provided by the Board, verifying whether all urine screens
have been conducted in compliance with this Order, whether all urine screens have been
negative, and whether the supervising physician remains willing and able to continue in
his responsibilities.

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or unwilling to so
serve, Mr. Burwell must immediately notify the Board in writing, and make arrangements
acceptable to the Board for another supervising physician as soon as practicable.

Mr. Burwell shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician also
notifies the Board directly of the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefor.
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All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this paragraph
must be received in the Board’s offices no I. ..r than the due date for Mr. Burwell’s
quarterly declaration. It is Mr. Burwell’s responsibility to ensure that reports are
timely submitted.

Mr. Burwell shall submit blood and/or urine specimens for analysis without prior
notice at such times as the Board may request, at Mr. Burwell’s expense.

Mr. Burwell shall maintain participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program,
such as AA, NA, or Caduceus, no less than three times per week. Substitution of any
other specific program must receive prior Board approval. In addition, at his
appearances before the Board or its designated representative, Mr. Burwell shall
submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this program.

Mr. Burwell shall provide the Board with acceptable documentation evidencing
compliance with the plan of recommended drug and alcohol treatment, if any,
pursuant to paragraph 2(b)(iii), above, on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed
by the Board.

Mr. Burwell shall maintain compliance with the plan of recommended drug and
alcohol treatment, if any, until such time as the Board determines that no further
treatment is necessary. To make this determination, the Board shall require quarterly
reports from the approved treatment provider. Mr. Burwell shall ensure that reports
are forwarded by the treatment provider to the Board on a quarterly basis, or as
otherwise directed by the Board. It is Mr. Burwell’s responsibility to ensure that the
quarterly reports are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for
Mr. Burwell’s quarterly declaration.

Mr. Burwell shall provide continuing authorization, through appropriate written
consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment providers, monitoring physicians, and
supervising physicians to the Board, to treating and monitoring physicians, and to
others involved in the monitoring process, of information necessary for them to fulfill
their respective duties and obligations.

Mr. Burwell shall comply with all terms, conditions, and limitations imposed by the
Pennsylvania Board and the Michigan Board. Moreover, Mr. Burwell shall cause to
be submitted to the Board copies of any reports that he submits to the Pennsylvania
Board and/or the Michigan Board whenever those boards require such submission.

Mr. Burwell shall notify the Board of any action in any state taken against a certificate
of registration as a physician assistant held by Mr. Burwell in that state. Moreover,
Mr. Burwell shall provide acceptable documentation verifying the same.
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n. Mr. Burwell shall immediately notify the Board in writing of any modification or
change to any term, condition, or limitation impos 1 by the Pennsylvania Board, the
Michigan Board, or any other state medical board.

o.  IfMr. Burwell violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice
and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and impose the

permanent revocation of his certificate.

4.  Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the Board,
Mr. Burwell’s certificate will be fully restored.

5 The terms, conditions, and limitations of this Order shall supersede the terms, conditions,
and limitations of the Board’s February 12, 1997, Consent Agreement with Mr. Burwell.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of notification of approval by the

State Medical Board of Ohio.
okeed )

R. Gregory Po
Attorney Hearing Examiner
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EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF APRIL 8, 1998

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Buchan announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the Board's
agenda.

Dr. Buchan asked whether each member of the Board had received. read. and considered the hearing
record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of: Tonya N.
Croak; Hans Zwart, M.D. & Associates. Inc.; Carl Elgin Grinstead, I, M.D.; Sam Hill, D.O.: James L.
Kegler, M.D.; Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.; and James C. Dickens, P.A. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye

Dr. Buchan asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not
limit any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from
dismissal to permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye

In accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(C)(1), Revised Code, specifying that no member of
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the Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further adjudication of the case, the
Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in the adjudication of these
matters.

Dr. Buchan stated that if there were no objections, the Chair would dispense with the reading of the
proposed findings of fact, conclusions and orders in the above matters. No objections were voiced by

Board members present.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

.........................................................

.........................................................

DR. BHATI MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MR. PORTER'S PROPOSED FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A.
DR. AGRESTA SECONDED THE MOTION.

.........................................................

A vote was taken on Dr. Bhati’s motion to approve and confirm:

VOTE: Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Mr. Sinnott - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye

The motion carried.



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 « (614)466-3934

NOTICE OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

October 8, 1997

Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
70 Forney Drive
Wheeling, WV, 26003

Dear Mr. Burwell:

Enclosed please find certified copies of the Entry of Order, the Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, and an excerpt of the Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
October 8, 1997, including a Motion adopting the Order of Summary Suspension and issuing the
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing pursuant to Section 4730.25(E), Ohio Revised Code.

You are advised that continued practice after receipt of this Order shall be considered practicing
“without a certificate, in violation of Section 4730.02(A) and/or 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

- Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order of Summary
Suspension. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.
Such an appeal, setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of appeal, must be
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the
Court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance with the
requirements of Section 119.12, OhioRevised Code.

Additionally, pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing on the allegations set forth in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing. If you
wish to request such hearing, that request must be made in writing and be received in the offices
of the'State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice. Further
information concerning such hearing is contained within the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

BrLezzm

Thomas E. I"etter, M.D., Secre

TEG:caf
Enclosures

ki 1%/5/97



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF _OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 +« (614)466-3934

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copies of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board
of Ohio and the Motion by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
October 8, 1997, to Adopt the Order of Summary Suspension and to Issue the Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing, constitute true and complete copies of the Motion and Order as
they appear in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made under the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in

its behalf.
O@&z&:@
Secretary /
(SEAL)
(Y 5/57

Date



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 « (614)466-3934

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF
JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A.
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio the 8th day
of October, 1997.

Pursuant to Section 4730.25(E), Ohio Revised Code, and upon recommendation of
-'Thomas E. Gretter, M.D., Secretary, and Raymond J. Albert, Supervising Member; and

Pursuant to their determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that Jeffrey E.
Burwell, P.A., has violated Sections 4730.25(B)(5) and (B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, as
alleged in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing which is enclosed herewith and fully
incorporated herein, which determination is based upon review of information received

pursuant to an investigation; and

Pursuant to their further determination that Mr. Burwell’s continued practice presents a
danger of immediate and serious harm to the public; and further

Pursuant to the Consent Agreement between Mr. Burwell and the State Medical Board of
Ohio, effective February 12, 1997, which states:

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD
determine that there is clear and convincing evidence that
MR. BURWELL has violated any term, condition or
limitation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, MR.
BURWELL agrees that the violation, as alleged, also
constitutes clear and convincing evidence that his continued
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to
the public for purposes of initiating a summary suspension
pursuant to Section 4730.25(E), Ohio Revised Code.
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The following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio
for the 8th day of October, 1997, :

-

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of registration of Jeffrey E.
Burwell, P.A., as a physician assistant in the State of Ohio be summarily

suspended.
This Order shall become effective immedia
> 8ot
: Thomas E. t(er, M.D., Secretary
. (SEAL)
to/q/%7

Date



STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus. Ohio  43266-0315 =+ (614)466-3934

NOTICE OF
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

October 8, 1997

Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
70 Forney Drive
Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

Dear Mr. Burwell:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, or
suspend your certificate of registration as a physician assistant, refuse to issue or reinstate
your certificate, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the
following reasons:

(1)  On or about February 12, 1997, you entered into a Consent Agreement
with the State Medical Board of Ohio in lieu of formal proceedings based
upon the violations of Sections 4730.25(B)(5) and (B)(18), Ohio Revised
Code. In this Consent Agreement, the Board agreed to grant to you
registration as a physician assistant in the State of Ohio, and you agreed
with the Board to certain specified probationary terms, conditions, and
limitations for a mintmum of two years. A copy of this Consent
Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2) Paragraph (7) of this Consent Agreement states that you “shall abstain
completely from the use of alcohol.”

Despite this provision, you notified the Board on or about September 23,
1997, that you had suffered a relapse of your chemical dependency by
using alcohol.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in paragraphs'(1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “(i)mpairment of ability to practice according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or
abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other stubstances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause
is used in Section 4730.25(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions, as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “(v)iolation of the conditions placed by the

PV Jirloc 10/7/97
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Board on a certificate of registration, physician assistant utilization plan, or supervision
agreement,” as that clause is used in Section 4730.25(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, Of you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke or suspend your
certificate of registration as a physician assistant, refuse to issue or reinstate your
certificate or to reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Thomas’E. Gretter, M.D.
Secretary

TEG/caf

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 152 984 783
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Duplicate mailing to: Jeffrey E. Burwell, P.A.
18155 State Route 161
Plain City, OH 43064

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 152 984 785
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND INDUSTRY SERVICES
BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS X
In the Matter of ":
JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A. Docket No. 95-0674
License No. 56-01-002178 Complaint No. 56-94-0479-00
/ .
FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on April 24, 1995, the Cffice of Health Services within the Bureau of
Occupational and Professional Regulation filed an Administrative Complaint with the Task
Force on Physician's Assistants, hereafter Task Force, charging Jeffrey Eugene Burwell,
P.A., hereafter Respondent, with having acted in violation of Sections 16221(a),
16221(b)(ii) and 16221(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; and

WHEREAS, an administrative hearing on the aforesaid complaint was held before
an administrative law judge who, on March 15, 1996, filed a Proposal for Decision setting
forth recommended findings of fact and conclusions of law, a copy of which is attached
hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Task Force, having reviewed the administrative record at its
regularly scheduled meeting heid in Lansing, Michigan, on June 20, 1996, and at said
meeting accepted the administrative law judge's rulings and affirmed said administrative
law judge's findings of fact and conclusions of lag_ljhthe Proposal far Decision; now,

OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY

herefore | Wz certify that the foregoing is a trve
or'ginal on file in the office of the Demmtf:
' narce Byreay of Occupational and Professional

-or. Orfice of Legal Services, Legal
“seuries Division



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that for each violation of Sections 16221(a), 16221(b)(ii)
and 16221(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, supra, Respondent shall be and hereby is
assessed a FINE in the total amount of Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,000.00),
said fine to be paid by check, money order or cashier's check, made payable to the State

of Michigan, within three (3) years of the effective date of this Order.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the required fine specified herein shall be
submitted to the Compliance Section, Legal Resources Division, Bureau of Occupational

and Professional Regulation, Department of Consumer and Industry Services, P.O. Box

30185, Lansing, Michigan 48909.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that timely payment of the fine as required herein shall
be Respondent's responsibility and the failure to pay said fine within the time required

shall be deemed a violation of an order of the Task Force.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violations of the Public Health

Code, supra, Respondent's license to practice as a Physician's Assistant in the State of
Michigan shall be and hereby is placed on PROBATION for a period of THREE (3)

YEARS, commencing on the effective date of this Order, with the foliowing terms and

conditons:

Respondent shall enter into a monitoring agreement with Professional Health
Management Systems, Inc. (PHMS), or any subsequent Board-approved
Department-contracted program for substance abuse recovery, and shall
comply with the terms and conditions of the aforesaid monitoring agreement
throughout the period specified in said monitoring agreement. PHMS shall
submit quarterty written reports to the Task Force conceming Respondent’s
status in the monitoring agreement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all reportg_‘kﬂlam%ﬁ%iaa‘"{aaﬂ?m

We certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the
- e wnal on file in the office of the Department of
. a~s 2uyreau of Occupational and Professional

.~ 5 of Legal Services, Legal
RN



quarterly basis, the first report to be filed at the end of the third (3rd) month after the
effective date of this Order, and subsequent reports to be filed every three (3) months
thereafter for the period of probation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all reports required herein shall be filed c/o the
Compliance Section, Legal Resources Division, Bureau of Occupational and Professional
Regulation, Department of Consumer and Industry Services, P.O. Box 30018, Lansing,
Michigan 48908.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the timeiy filing of all reports required herein shall
be Respondent’s responsibility and the failure to file said reports within the time limitations
herein provided shall be deemed a violation of an order of the Task Force.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sanctions herein imposed shall run
concurrently, commencing on the effective date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall be effective immediately upon

signing by the Task Force’s Chairperson or authorized representative as set forth below.

Signed this aﬂﬂJ/ day of J«»&/ . 1996.

MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON PF@IC‘A&)’S ASSISTANTS

s O ol

Mary G. MacDowell, 6(@94/

‘6"/ Health Licensing Division

This is the last and final page of a Final Order in the matter of J&TN &Q&mﬁbl F‘”wmw
M

00. befors the Michigan Task Force on Physician's Assistan
original on file in the office of the Department of

Commerce, Bursau of Occupationa! and Professional
Regulation, Office of Legal Services, Legal

Resources Division




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES

HEARINGS DIVISION

In the Matter of Docket No. 95-0674

JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A. Complaint No. 56-94-0479-00
/

Issued and entered
this /¢ £ Of March 1996
by
RENEE A. OZBURN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

A hearing was held in this matter on October 23, 1995 in the Department of
Commerce offices located in Lansing, Michigan. Susan Kreis appeared as counsel on behalf

of the Respondent, Jeffrey Burwell. Assistant Attomey General Julie Royce appeared on

behalf of the State.

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS:

An Administrative Complaint issued by the Department of Commerce on April 24,
1995 alleges that Mr. Burwell, a licensed physician’s assistant diverted controlled substances
for his personal use and failed to complete a recommended outpatient treatment program

in violation of Sections 16221 (a), (b) (ii), and (c) (iv) of the Public Heaith Code which provide

as follows:

. HAM COUNTY
Sec. 16221. The department rﬂa% 3 ‘9"‘&1 i "Md the

the practice of a health profesrf ‘on USRS dirad
arigin OITRE W © essio
rammerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional

ceoulation, Office of Legal Services, Lega
STA"E OF DRMUNEES Division

JEPARTMENT CF COMMERCE




Proposal for Decision
Jetfrey E. Burwell
Docket No. 95-0674
Page 2

applicant for licensure or registration. The department may hold
hearings, administer oaths, and order relevant testimony to be taken
and shall report its findings to the appropriate disciplinary
subcommittee. The disciplinary subcommittee shall proceed under
section 16226 if it finds that any of the following grounds exist:

(a) A violation of general duty, consisting of negligence or failure
to exercise due care, including negligent delegation to or supervision
of employees or other individuals, whether or not injury results, or
any conduct, practice or condition which impairs, or may impair, the
ability to safely and skillfully practice the health profession.

(b) Personal disqualifications, consisting of any of the following:

(i) Subject to sections 16165 to 16170a, substance abuse as
defined in section 6107.

(c) Prohibited acts, consisting of any of the following:

(iv) Obtaining, possessing, or attempting to obtain or possess a
controlled substance as defined in section 7104 or a drug as defined
in section 7105 without lawful authority; or selling, prescribing, giving
away, or administering drugs for other than lawful diagnostic or

therapeutic purposes.

SUMMARY OF EXHIBITS:

State Exhibits

Exhibit 1 is a Port Huron Hospital Parkview Recovery Center Discharge Summary

on Jeffrey Burwell with cover letter dated January 12, 1995.

Exhibit 2 are resuits of an evaluation session with Jeffrey Burwell conducted by

Henry Ford Health System Maplegrove Center on June 23, 1995.

Exhibit 3 is correspondence trom Jeffrey Burwell ta Department of Commerce

personnel dated May 18, 1995 with a summary of his pasition regarding his substance abuse

problems.

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INCHAM COUNTY
We certify that the foregoing Is a true copy of the
oniginal on file in the office of the Department of
Commerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional
Reaylation, Office of Legal Services, Legal

Rasources Division

STATE CF MICHIGAN
JEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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Exhibit 4 is correspondence dated May 23, 1995 from the Director of the River

District Hospital Counseling Center to Mr. Joseph Campbell of the Department of Commerce

. regarding Mr. Burwell's treatment at the facility. |

Respondent Exhibits |
| Exhibit A is a Michigan Department of Commerce Disciplinary Monitoring ‘

Ag‘reement signed by Mr. Burwell on October 20, 1995 (this particular document does not
contain the corresponding signature of the PHMS Representative).

Exhibit B is a series of drug screen resuits conducted on Mr. Burwell covering
dates from June'6, 1995 through September 20, 1995.

Exhibit C is a report from Port Huron Hospital Parkview Recovery Center on Mr.
Burwell's treatment and substance abuse contract.

Exhibit D is correspondence from Millie Patterson, Director of the Parkview
Employee Assistance Program to Dan Angeli D.O., of the Physician Health Care Network of
Port Huron Outpatient Medical Clinic dated September 2, 1995 regarding Jeff Burwell.

Exhibit E is a sheet of dates and times from October 2, 1995 through October 23,

1995 with signatures corresponding to the dates and times.

Exhibit F are AA/NA sign-in sheets from mid-August 1995 through mid-October |
|

1995.
Exhibit G is an affidavit of Douglas Krause, M.D., Medical Consultant, Parkview |

i

Recovery Center regarding medications prescribed to Mr. Burwail.

In adatior. to the above exhibits the déJ@Quﬁch om%%mre?g#%&%gggﬁgved

. We certify that the ref%::gfts t:e oo o
rt of th . original on file in the office oi ¥ partment of
as partof the record Commerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional

Reguiation, Office of Legal Services, Legal

Resources Division
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Further, the record was kept open for submission of an amended monitoring

agreement from the Michigan Health Professional Recovery Program (HPRP) entered into

by Mr. Burwell and signed by Lee Young November 2, 1995.

By cover memorandum received October 30, 1995 drug screens collected on
October 12 and October 19, 1995 were submitted.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Mr. Burwell graduated from Alderson Broaddus College in West Virginia with a
Bachelor of Medical Science in 1992. He worked as a physician's assistant in southem West
Virginia for ten months prior to moving to Scottville, Michigan and working for a private
physician, Dr. Woltanski, from January 1993 through March 1994. It was while he was
employed with Dr. Woitanski that he diverted controlled substances. Dr. Woltanski
terminated his employment and reported him to the State.

Mr. Burwell entered the New Life Recovery Center, which is an intensive nine-week
outpatient therapy program, in March 1994. He stayed with New Life for five weeks but did
not complete their program because he moved to St. Clair county in early May 1994.

Mr. Burwell then sought treatment at Port Huron Hospital Parkview Recovery

Program starting in early May 1994. Tom O'Brien was Mr. Burwell's initial therapist at

Parkview. However, when Mr. O'Brien ieft the state Laura Wade became his replacement

therapist. Mr. Burwell only talked to Ms. Wade on the phone once before seeking out

another therapist.

Lee Young, R.N. runs the State Captrat (f ﬂmmlﬂmw &NWHealth
that the foregoing is a true copy of th ‘
»
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has a M.S.W. and she has worked with health care professionals for at least fifteen years.

Ms. Young explained the Health Professional Recovery Program (HPRP). When the |

program approves treatment for an individual under the HPRP a three-year monitoring

contract is entered into for reporting to the HPRP board. At the end of the three-year period,

if the contract has been complied with the individual health care professional is released with

a fi\}e-year window. During the contract period a licensee is not sanctioned if there is
| ongoing compliance.

There is an adjunct Professional Health Managemeﬁt System (PHMS) for
individual health professionals who are already in the disciplinary system.

Ms. Young first talked to Mr. Burwell on August 1, 1994. Mr. Burwell indicated that
he was willing to enter an HPRP contract and he admitted that he had a substance abuse
problem. Ms. Young testified that no treatment pian had been set up between Mr. Burwell
and HPRP because while HPRP was trying to get all of the pertinent information prior to
designing the contract they leamed that Mr. Burwell was not complying with his treatment
program at Parkview. Ms. Young then talked again to Mr. Burwell who indicated that he did
not think it was necessary for him to enter a contract with HPRP.

The Exhibit 1 document sent to Ms. Young with a cover letter frcem Laura Wade
dated January 12, 1995 was the basis of the determination that Mr. Burwell was not

complying with the Parkview program. Specifically in the Parkview Discharge Summary

dated December 19, 1994, Ms. Wade's nSTATCOR MICHICAN INGHARCOBNTRintained

sobriety and has a fair prognosis, &m %Mmm with the

recommendations of the program. Ah&umm' m“‘j;ea?men! review

Resources Division
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completed by Tom O'Brien in July 1994. Mr. O'Brien indicated that there had not been
progress toward goals because Mr. Burwell had not attended sessicns, wos minimizing

recovery needs, was overconfident and complacent and resistant to program suggestions.

In another O'Brien report dated October 31, 1994, although it appears that Mr. Burwell was |

attending sessions Mr. O'Brien still noted that he lacked a regular daily recovery program and
supﬁbn system. A September 2, 1994 review by Mr. O'Brien indicates that denial persists
and he still has problems communicating and accepting the need for ongoing treatment.
The last two reviews completed by Mr. O'Brien on October 5 and November 5
1994 indicate that although denial was diminishing Mr. Burwell was stiil having problems with
communicating and using support systems. Specifically, Mr. O'Brien noted as of November
1994 that the client minimizes his need for a 12-step group support. The report dces note
that the client has been sober since April 1994 by all evidence. Ms. Wade's report of
December 5, 1994 indicates no contact with the client in the last thirty days even though
treatment was recommended for six months and beyond. A November 28, 1994

correspondence contairied in Exhibit 1 from Ms. Wade to Mr. Burwell indicates that there has

been no contact in the past month and notes that he can set up regular sessions through

February by contacting her.
Ms. Young indicated that ir: reviewing the Exhibit 1 documents she was aware that

Mr. Burwell was seeking another therapist apparently outside of the Parkview system but she

considered this an indication that he may have been trying to shop for a therapist who would

STATE OF MICHIGAN - GHA cqu&ggtame

agree with his way of recevering. Resxst%qgem m rbw
, . original on file in the office of the Department of
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Joseph Campbell is a Department of Commerce Health Professional Investigator

who investigates files, negotiates settlements and drafts health professional ~omplaints. He
_received the Burwell file in February 1995 because of the failure to finalize a contract with
HPRP. Mr. Burwell contacted Mr. Campbell May 15, 1995 after the Administrative Complaint
was issued in April 1995. Mr. Burwell told Mr. Campbell that he was in a substance abuse
treatment program. Mr. Campbeli asked for documentation of this prior to the Compliance
Conference on June 15, 1995. He received the Exhibit 3 letter dated May 18, 1995. This

correspendence is a 5-page handwritten ietter by Mr. Burwell explaihing his response to the

Complaint inciuding some background on his dependancy problem-and some different

treatment options he has tried. Exhibit 4 was also received by Mr. Campbell. Exhibit 4 is a
correspondence from Kenneth Schieicher, Director of the River District Hospital Counseiing
Center dated May 23, 1995 addressed to Mr. Campbell. This correspondence indicates that
Mr. Burwell was in ongoing treatment with River District which began February 2, 1995.
Mr. Campbell indicated that a licensee can still enter a nondisciplinary HPRP

contract even at the compliance conference stage of what is normally a disciplinary action.

HQwever. Mr. Burwell did not want to enter the HPRP contract because it containec a

condition that he not work for a period time.
Ms. Young testified that although her agency stopped trying to work out a contract
with Mr. Burwell in January 1995, Mr. Burwell contacted her in May 1995 and they renewed

discussions regarding an HPRP contract. Exhibit 2 is an evaluation by Maplegrove Center
STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY
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not being confronted. It was recommended that he continue with individual therapy, random

drug screens and that he resume attending AA and NA meetings.

In August 1995 Ms. Young referred Mr. Burwell to a health professional group at

Port Huron Parkview as an adjunct to his AA/NA meetings but Mr. Burwell did not feel these

were necessary. Ms. Young testified that this is not an unusual resistance by health care
professionals who tend to rationalize, deny and intellectualize so that they can resist
recommended treatment. They often want to design their own recovery plan but the experts

have found that this does not work. Mr. Burwell’s resistance delayed entering into an HPRP

contract again. Mr. Burwell wanted to rely strictly on his religion, which although heipful, is
not structured enough to moenitor.

Ms. Young noted that the Exhibit 2 Mapiegrove evaluation did not recommend that
Mr. Burwell be prohibited from working and his drug screens were all negative. Ms. Young
believes that it Mr. Burwell complies with the HPRP contract he finally signed on November

1, 1895 she has no reason to believe that he cannot continue to work at his current

employment. Ms. Young stated that she did not object to removing any contract language
restricting his employment. Actually this ianguage is usually only contained in the PHMS
disciplinary contracts.

Mr. Burwell testified that he has been sober since March 1994. He stopped
attending the Parkview program in late 1994 because his father was diagnosed with cancer.

Although he had been sober for eight months he felt that Antabuse might help him deal with l\
, : ) . . | |
the stress of his father's cancer and the impeRgEEENQFSRNE IHCAN REAROHERITDHYN Pouglas 1
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Mr. Burwell acknowledges that between late October 1994 when he had his last
therapy with Parkview and early February 1994 when he began therapy with Ken Schleicher
he attended sporadic NA and AA meetings.

Mr. Schieicher gave deposition testimony on October 17, 1995. At their initial
interview Mr. Burwell indicated that he was not using drugs or alcohol and told Mr. Schieicher
that lﬁe was taking Antabuse and Naltrexone. Mr. Schieicher and Mr. Burwell developed a
recovery plan which was designed around wellness issues including developing a spirituality
component, time with family, recreational activities and a life outside of work or substance
abuse.

Mr. Burwell was resistant to attending AA groups which he found unpleasant and
unproductive. In the beginning Mr. Schieicher did not push the issue of AA attendance as
a component of the the recovery plan they developed. However, he told Mr. Burwell that
research and common practice suggested that attendance at a support group is always part
of a successful recovery. Random urine drug screens were a component of the plan.

Mr. Schieicher ended treatment with Mr. Burwell on or about July 27, 1994. They
had initially entered into a 90-day plan back in February and Mr. Schieicher opined that Mr.
Burwell had complied with that plan even in the face of the loss of his fathcr and business
trips out of the state. The River District program calls for concluding contracts when there
are no longer active symptoms. Mr. Schieicher continued to see Mr. Burwell after the 90

days because of Mr. Burwell's concemn that the pending State licensing action would want

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM C?
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When the contract was terminated, the plan was for Mr. Burwell to continue to work

on communication with his wife, continue random urine drug screens with his employer and |
_continue a healthful diet and exercise program. Mr. Schieicher did not feel that Mr. Burwell

was in need of individual therapy when he was discharged although he recommended that |

he consider AA meetings.

Daniel Angeli, D.O., an E.R. physician who supervises urgent care at the Physician

" Health Care Network in Port Huron testified that Mr. Burwell started working with Physician

Health Care Network (PHN) in July 1994 Mr. Burwell was forthcoming about his substance
abuse and entered into an empioyment contract which included random drug screens. l

Exhibit D is the PHN Employee Assistance Program contract which was entered
into on October 4, 1995. it is not clear whether Mr. Burwell had a prior Emplcyee Assistance
Program contract in effect from the beginning of his employment. However, Exhibit B
contains drug screens conducted at PHN from June 1995 through September 2C, 1995 which
would indicate that at least some screens were conducted prior to the EAP contract. Further,
there appears to be a drug screen attached to Exhibit B from September 1994 under Dr.

Nasr through the same MetPath laboratory. Mr. Burwell explained that he has had random

drug screens since September 1994.

Dr. Angeli supervises Mr. Burwell's work as a physician's assistant at PHN. Dr.
Angeli opined that Mr. Burwell is competent at performing his required task of interviewing

patients and getting medical histories. He as§?ﬁﬁ)?rml8ms€xi§h tilwﬁ égiﬁlpﬂaﬁe medical
: caur.

knowledge. Mr. Burwell is timely and reliabkéédi@hatigcobd eteonskis srathobisseaworkers.
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contract although it had only been in effect three weeks as of the October hearing date. Dr.

Angeli ordered and/or witnessed the drug screens represented by Exhibit B and is willing to

_continue those screens for purposes of PHN's contract as well as the HPRP contract. PHN |

is willing to continue its program for two years and longer if required by HPRP.

The PHN (Exhibit D) contract requires that Mr. Burwell participate in weekly 50
minute sessions with counselor Sandra Leech. It also requires that he continue the
medications prescribed by Dr. Nasr including the Naltrexone, Antabuse and Effexor which
is an antidepressant. Dr. Nasr works with PHN and Dr. Krause at Parkview also monitors his
prescriptions. He recentiy was switched to Prozac as his main antidepressant. Exhibit E is
a sheet Mr. Burwell uses to show that he is taking his prescriptions and that they are
witnessed. Some of the prescriptions were witnessed by his wife, others by his coworker(s).

Mr. Burwell now attends NA/AA meetings three times a week and has a sponsor.
Exhibit F contains sign-in sheets sent to Millie Patterson who oversees the PHN contract
since mid-August 1995. Mr. Burwell acknowledges that he felt some difficulty in group
settings when he began treatment with Ken Schieicher and since Mr. Schieicher did not push

his attendance at these groups he only attended iregutarly. However, he and Mr. Schieicher

explored his reticence with groups and he has become comfortable enough to attend three
times a week and get a sponsor (i.e., Mike Bliss).
Mr. Burwell stated that his substance abuse recovery program is his number one

priority to himself, his wife and his children. He now agrees that a fyrmal monitoring program

will be helpful o him in his ongoing recovery. lﬁMﬁ&FtMWeMWMWRP
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under the EAP contract with counselor Sandra Leech. He also discusses these issues with

Dr. Krause who monitors his Prozac.

Mr. Burwell is more than willing to comply with all terms of the HPRP monitoring
agreement as well as the EAP program through his job and is willing to continue therapy, 1
drug screens and AA/NA meetings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence

that the Respondent violated the Public Health Code as alleged.

There is no dispute that while employed as a physician’s assistant for Dr. Timothy
Woltanski, M.D. in Scottville, Michigan the Respondent diverted controlled substances which
led to Dr. Woltanski reporting him to the State and terminating his employment. The factual
allegation regarding the Respondent’s failure to comply with a treatment program at Parkview
Recovery Center is partially true. He stopped attending therapy at Parkview prior to being
formally discharged and with a number of issues surrounding his recovery still needing work.
There was a two or three-month period between the time the Respondent left Parkview and

began treatment with Mr. Schieicher but all of the various reports from therapists in this

matter and the testimony of Mr. Burwell indicate that he has been sober and drug-free since

March 1994. Further, afthough it took over a year to finally draft an HPRP agreement that

is now in effect. He no longer resists any of its terms or denies the need for its required

o , . STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY
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The Respondent’s diversion of drugs while employed by Dr. Woltanski
constitutes a violation of Public Health Code Sections 16221 (a), (b)(ii), and (c)(iv).
Therefore, he has violated the Code as alleged in the Complaint as to those facts.
The majority of the evidence presented at the hearing in October 1995 was in
mitigation of any sanctions applied for the above violations. There is no evidence that Mr.
Burwell has relapsed in his recovery as it relates to remaining sober since March 1394. He
is now participating in the HPRP program through a contract which began on November 2,
1995. There is an adjunct recovery contract which he participates in through his
employment at PHN. Therefore, it appears that he has a number of substantive support
systems in place to help him maintain his sobriety and to provide monitoring of his overall
recovery to the State and his employer. He has apparently been employed with PHN as a
physician’s assistant for over a year with excellent work evaluations by an employer who
knows of his past substance abuse and monitors his progress through a series of drug
screens and an employment contract requiring therapy. Ms. Young of the HPRP program
indicated that as long as he complies with the HPRP and PHN contracts she sees no need
to sanction the Respondent in a manner that would require him to stop working.
in summary the Respondent did violate the Public Health Code in his diversion
of controlled substances while employed as a physician’s assistant in 1994. He has been
sober by all evidence since March 1994 and is ctrrently complyir = == *~2 conditions of to

recovery contracts including one where he is monitored on the job.

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY
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Within 20 days after service of the Proposal for Decision, a party may file

Exceptions thereto and present Written Arguments.

Within 20 days thereafter, an opposing party may file a Response to the

Exceptions and Written Arguments.

RENEE A. OZBURN (/
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY
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PROOF OF SERVICE

| hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that a copy of the
foregoing documents were served upon all parties and/or attorneys of record in this matter
by mailing same to them at their respective addresses as disclosed by the file, with postage
| fully prepaid on the /5 £4  day of March, 1996.

Linda Herrmann
Cffice of Legal Service

Susan L Kreis

Attormey at Law

Maccabee Building

3901 Huron Ave

Port Huron MI 48060-3706

a copy was sent ID mail tc:

Julie K.A. Royce

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM COUNTY

s
¥

e certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the
-r.zinal on file in the office of the Department of
~ummerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional \
Regulatio., Office of Legal Services, Legal '
Resources Division \
|
\

STATE OF MICHIGAN '
CEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ‘



STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
MICHIGAN TASK FORCE ON PHYSICIAN'S ASSISTANTS

In the Matter of

JEFFREY EUGENE BURWELL, P.A.
/ /

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Michigan Department of Commerce, Bureau of
Occupational and Professional Regulation, Complainant herein, by Thomas C. Lindsay I,
Director, Office of Health Services, and hereby files the within complaint against Jeffrey

Eugene Burwell, P.A., hereafter Respondent, alleging upon information and belief as

follows:

1. The Michigan Task Force on Physician's Assistants, hereafter Task
Force, an administrative agency established by the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as

amended: MCL 333.1101 et seq; MSA 14.15(1101) et seq, Is empowered to discipline

licensees thereunder.

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice as a physician's assistant

in the State of Michigan.
STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHMA COUNTY
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4. At all times pertinent hereto, Respondent was employed as a

physician's assistant by Timothy R. Woltanski, M.D. in Scottville, Michigan.

5. By his own admission on March 14, 1994, Respondent diverted an
undetermined amount of Xanex and Darvocet from his place of business for personal use.
Respondent also admitted to diverting an undetermined amount of the following

prescription medications from his place of business: Tenex, Toradol, Deconsal, Paxil,

Entex, Imodium and Seldane.

6. On May 5, 1994, Respondent began outpatient treatment at Parkview

Recovery Center in Port Huron, Michigan and was diagnosed as suffering from alcohol,
opioid and barbiturate dependence. On October 25, 1994, Respondent was discharged

from Parkview Recovery Center for not complying with his therapist's recommended

treatment to attend individual and group therapy sessions and Caduceus meetings.

7. From approximately July 6, 1994, to approximately January 25, 1995,
the Department has attempted to enter intc a nondisciplinary monitoring agreement with

Respondent; Respondent has declined this offer.
COUNT |

rth above, evidences a violation of ace'r*gyal

STATE OF MICHIGAN - INGHAM CO
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conduct, practice, or condition which impairs, or may impair, the ability to safely and
skillfully practice the health profession, in violation of section 16221(a) of the Public Health

Code, supra.

COUNT Il

Respondent's conduct, as set forth above, evidences substance abuse, in

violation of section 16221(b)(ii) of the Public Health Code, supra.

Respondent's conduct, as set forth above, constitutes and/or evidences
obtaining, possessing, or attempting to obtain or possess a controlied substance as defined
in section 7104 or drug as defined in section 7105 without lawful authority, and/or selling,
prescribing, giving away or administering drugs for other than lawful diagnostic or

therapeutic purposes, in violation of section 16221(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, supra.

WHEREFORE, Compiainant requests that the within complairit be served
upon Respondent and that Respondent be offered an opportunity to show compliance with
all lawful requirements for retention of the license. If compliance is not shown, Complainant

further requests that formal proceedings be commenced pursuant to the Public Health

STATE OF MICHIGAN - InGrAM COUNTY

Ve certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the
sriginat on file in the office of the Department of
“ymmerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional
< zuiation, Office of Legal Services, Legal

-3- 2=sources Division



Code, supra, rules promulgated pursuant thereto, and the Administrative Procedures Act

of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et seq; MSA 3.560(101) et seq.

e (f

Thomas C. Lind&8y n'/DureU{r
Office of Health Services

DATED: %.W-/Z ?‘,/‘775/ Bureau of Occupational and

Professional Regulation

ffrey Eugene Burwell, P.A,

This is the last and final page of an Administrative Complaint in the matter of Je
uded.

before the Michigan Task Force on Physician's Assistants, consisting of four{4 ) pages, this page incl
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This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between JEFFREY E.

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN ()
JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A. Y
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO .

BURWELL, P.A., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency
charged with enforcing Chapter 4730., Ohio Revised Code.

JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A., enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of him rights under Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to
representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues

. considered herein.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations,
admissions and understandings:

A

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by Section
4730.25(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke, or suspend a certificate
of registration as a physician assistant, refuse to issue a certificate to an
applicant, refuse to reinstate a certificate, or reprimand or place on
probation the holder of a certificate for violations of Section

-4730.25(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code, "impairment of ability to practice

according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of
habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances
that impair ability to practice," and Section 4730.25(B)(18), Ohio Revised
Code, “the limitation, revocation, or suspension by another state of a
license, certificate, or registration to practice issued by the proper licensing
authority of that state, the refusal to license, certify, register, or reinstate an
applicant by that authority, the imposition of probation by that authority,
or the issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand by that authority
for any reason, other than nonpayment of fees.”

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings based upon the violations of
Sections 4730.25(B)(5) and (B)(18), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in
Paragraphs D and E below, and expressly reserves the right to institute
formal proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4730. of
the Revised Code, whether occurring before or after the effective date of

this Agreement.
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C.

JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A., is applying for registration as a physician
assistant in the State of Ohio.

JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A., ADMITS he suffers from opiate
dependence, barbiturate dependence, and alcohol dependence. MR.
BURWELL further ADMITS that he was convicted of driving under the
influence, in or about March 1989, in Lancaster, Ohio, and that for a
period of time in and/or before March 1994, he diverted controlled
substances, including Vicodin, Xanax, and cough syrup with codeine,
from the family practice clinic in Ludington, Michigan, at which he was
employed as a physician assistant.

Further, MR. BURWELL ADMITS that in or about March 1994 he
entered an intensive outpatient program at New Life Recovery Center in
Ludington, Michigan, and STATES that he completed approximately five
weeks of such program before moving to another area. MR. BURWELL
further ADMITS that he then began individual therapy at Port Huron
Hospital in Port Huron, Michigan, in or about May 1994, and that he
discontinued such therapy in or about November 1994 when his therapist
left such facility.

Further, MR. BURWELL ADMITS that he participated in individual
therapy sessions at the River District Counseling Center in Clare,
Michigan, from in or about February 1995 through in or about July 1995,
at which time he was discharged. MR. BURWELL further ADMITS that
he entered the Parkview Recovery Program at Port Huron Hospital, in Port

Huron, Michigan, on or about September 28, 1995, and STATES that he

continues in such program.

Further, MR. BURWELL STATES that he has participated in the
Employee Assistance Program in Port Huron, Michigan, and has been
involved in a monitoring agreement with his employer, Physician’s Health
Care Network, since in or about October 1995. MR. BURWELL further
STATES that he has been involved in a monitoring agreement with the
Michigan Health Professional Recovery Program, and/or its successor
monitoring entities, since in or about November 1995. MR. BURWELL
further STATES that he has been fully compliant with terms of the
aforementioned monitoring agreements.

Further, MR. BURWELL ADMITS that he has been using Antabuse and
Trexan daily, as prescribed by his physician, since in or about early 1995.
MR. BURWELL STATES that he has maintained sobriety since March
1994,
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E.

MR. BURWELL ADMITS that on or about April 24, 1995, the Michigan
Department of Commerce, Bureau of Occupational and Professional
Regulation, issued an Administrative Complaint charging him with
violations of Sections 16221(a), (b)(ii), and (c)(iv), of the Michigan Public
Health Code, based upon his having diverted controlled substances for his
own use and having failed to complete the recommended substance abuse
treatment, as described above. MR. BURWELL further ADMITS that
thereafter, on or about July 22, 1996, the Michigan Department of
Consumer and Industry Services, Bureau of Occupational and Professional
Regulation, Task Force on Physician’s Assistants issued a Final Order in
which he was assessed a fine of $2,000.00 and his registration to practice
as a Physician’s Assistant in the State of Michigan was placed on
probation for a period of three (3) years. Copies of such Administrative
Complaint and Final Order are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

MR. BURWELL STATES that he has been fully compliant with the terms
of his Michigan probation.

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth,
and in lieu of any formal proceedings at this time, JEFFREY E. BURWELL, P.A., shall
be granted registration as a physician assistant in the State of Ohio upon receipt and
appropriateness of necessary documentation, and knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, (hereinafter BOARD), to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions and limitations:

1.

MR. BURWELL shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all rules
governing the practice of physician assistants in Ohio;

MR. BURWELL shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there
has been compliance with all the conditions of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the
BOARD’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month
in which the consent agreement becomes effective, provided that if the
effective date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly
declaration must be received in the BOARD’s offices on the first day of
the fourth month followmg Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the BOARD’s offices on or before the first day of every third
month;

MR. BURWELL shall appear in person for quarterly interviews before the
BOARD or its designated representative, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD.
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If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing
appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally
scheduled. (Example: The first quarterly appearance is scheduled for
February, but based upon the doctor’s serious personal illness she is
permitted to delay appearance until April. The next appearance will still
be scheduled for May, three months after the appearance as originally
scheduled.) Although the BOARD will normally give MR. BURWELL
written notification of scheduled appearances, it is MR. BURWELL’s
responsibility to know when personal appearances will occur. If she does
not receive written notification from the BOARD by the end of the month
in which the appearance should have occurred, MR. BURWELL shall
immediately submit to the BOARD a written request to be notified of him
next scheduled appearance;

In the event that MR. BURWELL should leave Ohio for three (3)
continuous months, or reside or practice outside the State, MR.
BURWELL must notify the BOARD in writing of the dates of departure
and return. Periods of time spent outside Ohio will not apply to the
reduction of this period under the CONSENT AGREEMENT, unless
otherwise determined by motion of the BOARD in instances where the
BOARD can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise being
performed;

In the event MR. BURWELL is found by the Secretary of the BOARD to
have failed to comply with any provision of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, and is so notified of that deficiency in writing, such

“period(s) of noncompliance will not apply to the reduction of the

probationary period under the CONSENT AGREEMENT;

MR. BURWELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, dispensed or administered to
him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR.
BURWELL’s history of chemical abuse;

MR. BURWELL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol;

MR. BURWELL shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs and
alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the BOARD. MR.
BURWELL shall ensure that all screening reports are forwarded directly
to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. The drug testing panel utilized must
be acceptable to the Secretary of the Board;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT

AGREEMENT, MR. BURWELL shall submit to the BOARD for its prior
approval the name of a supervising physician to whom MR. BURWELL
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10.

shall submit the required urine specimens. The supervising physician shall
ensure that the urine specimens are obtained on a random basis, that the
giving of the specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and that
appropriate control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of any
positive screening results;

MR. BURWELL shall ensure that the supervising physician provides
quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or provided by the
BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have been conducted in
compliance with this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether all urine
screens have been negative, and whether the supervising physician
remains willing and able to continue in his responsibilities;

In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes unable or
unwilling to so serve, MR. BURWELL must immediately notify the
BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the BOARD for
another supervising physician as soon as practicable. MR. BURWELL
shall further ensure that the previously designated supervising physician
also notifies the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to serve and
the reasons therefor;

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required under this
paragraph must be received in the BOARD’s offices no later than the due
date for MR. BURWELL'’s quarterly declaration. It is MR. BURWELL’s
responsibility to ensure that reports are timely submitted;

The BOARD retains the right to require, and MR. BURWELL agrees to
submit, blood or urine specimens for analysis at MR. BURWELL’s
expense upon the BOARD’s request and without prior notice. MR.
BURWELL’s refusal to submit a blood or urine specimen upon request of
the BOARD shall result in a minimum of one year of actual registration
suspension;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, MR. BURWELL shall undertake and maintain
participation in an alcohol and drug rehabilitation program, such as A.A.,
N.A., or Caduceus, no less than three (3) times per week. Substitution of
any other specific program must receive prior BOARD approval;

MR. BURWELL shall submit with each quarterly declaration required
under Paragraph 2 of this CONSENT AGREEMENT acceptable
documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this program;
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

MR. BURWELL shall obtain the approval of the BOARD for any practice
or employment related to the health care fields. The BOARD shall
consider, among other factors, the adequacy and continuity of supervisicn
and the feasibility of restricted access to controlled substances, which will
ensure the protection of the public, prior to approval or disapproval of the
proposed employment;

MR. BURWELL shall contact an appropriate impaired professionals
committee, approved by the BOARD, to arrange for assistance in recovery
or aftercare;

MR. BURWELL shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of
the aftercare contract entered into with his treatment provider, provided,
that where terms of the aftercare contract conflict with terms of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT
shall control;

MR. BURWELL shall provide continuing authorization, through
appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure by his treatment provider
to the BOARD, to treating and monitoring physicians, and to others
involved in the monitoring process, of information necessary for them to
fulfill their respective duties and obligations;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, MR. BURWELL shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT to all employers or entities with which he is under contract

“to provide services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each

hospital where he has privileges or appointments. Further, MR.
BURWELL shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to all
employers or entities with which he contracts to provide services, or
applies for or receives training, and the chief of staff at each hospital
where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments; and,

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, MR. BURWELL shall provide a copy of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper
licensing authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he is currently
registered to practice. MR. BURWELL further agrees to provide a copy of
this CONSENT AGREEMENT by certified mail, return receipt requested,
at time of application to the proper licensing authority of any state in
which he applies for registration or reinstatement of registration. Further,
MR. BURWELL shall provide this BOARD with a copy of the return
receipt as proof of notification within thirty (30) days of receiving that
return receipt.
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17. MR. BURWELL AGREES that if any declaration or report required by
this agreement is not received in the BOARD’s offices on or before its due
date, MR. BURWELL shall cease practicing beginning the day next
following receipt from the BOARD of notice of non-receipt, either by
writing, by telephone, or by personal contact, until the declaration or
report is received in the BOARD offices. Any practice during this time
period shall be considered unlicensed practice in violation of Section
4730.02 and/or Section 4731.41 of the Revised Code.

18.  MR. BURWELL AGREES that if, without prior permission from the
' BOARD, he fails to submit to random screenings for drugs and alcohol at

least as frequently as required by Paragraph 8 of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, he shall cease practicing immediately upon receipt from
the BOARD of notice of the violation and shall refrain from practicing for
thirty (30) days for the first instance of a single missed screen. Practice
during this time period shall be considered unlicensed practice in violation
of Section 4730.02 and/or Section 4731.41 of the Revised Code.

19. MR. BURWELL AGREES that if he fails to participate in an alcohol and
drug rehabilitation program at least as frequently as required by Paragraph
10 of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, he shall cease practicing
immediately upon receipt from the BOARD of notice of the violation, and
shall refrain from practicing for fifteen (15) days following a first missed
meeting. Practice during this time period shall be considered unlicensed
practice in violation of Section 4730.02 and/or Section 4731.41 of the
Revised Code.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall remain in force for a minimum of two (2) year
prior to any request for termination of said CONSENT AGREEMENT. Otherwise, the
above described terms, limitations and conditions may be amended or terminated in
writing at any time upon the agreement of both parties.

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD, MR.
BURWELL appears to have violated or breached any term or condition of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, the BOARD reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary
proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches, including, but not limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this
Agreement.

If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD determine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that MR. BURWELL has violated any term, condition or limitation
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, MR. BURWELL agrees that the violation, as alleged,
also constitutes clear and convincing evidence that his continued practice presents a
danger of immediate and serious harm to the public for purposes of initiating a summary
suspension pursuant to Section 4730.25(E), Ohio Revised Cude.
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MR. BURWELL acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions

concerning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have
been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT

AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code.

MR. BURWELL hereby releases THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, its

members, employees, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used
in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code. It is expressly understood that this CONSENT
AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD prior to signature by the

Secretary and Supervising Member and that it shall become effective upon the last date of
signature below.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and

governmental bodies.

W E%RWELL, P.A. " THOMAS E. GRETTER, M.D.

Secretary

1-3-97 2102/97

DATE E

J. ALBERT
Supervising Member

Z // 2/ z 7 ®
DATH] / <;‘

e Spet” “
AKNNE B. STRAIT, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

2 /9;//}'7

DATE !

Revised 11/27/96
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